© 00 N O aa A w N P

S
=)

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Citizens Clean Elections Commision December 15, 2022
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting 1

Cl TI ZENS CLEAN ELECTI ONS COWM SSI ON

REPORTER S TRANSCRI PT OF VI RTUAL PUBLI C MEETI NG

By: Kat hryn A.

Certified Reporter

Certificate No.

THE STATE OF ARI ZONA

Phoeni x, Ari zona
Decenber 15, 2022
9:30 a. m

Bl ackwel der, RPR CERTIFIED

50666 TRANSCRIPT

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
2.5

1 VI RTUAL PUBLI C MEETI NG BEFORE THE ClI Tl ZENS 1 CHA RVAN MEYER  Thank you and good nor ni ng.
2 CLEAN ELECTI ONS COWM SSI ON convened at 9:30 a.m on 2 Agenda Item-- I'mDanien Myer, |'mChairnan of the
3 Decenber 15, 2022, at the State of Arizona, Cean . . T .
4 Elections Commission, 1110 Wst Washington, Conference 3 dtizens ean Hection Commission for this year.
5 Room Phoenix, Arizona, in the presence of the 4 Agenda ItemNo. | is the call to order. It's
6 following Board Menbers: A 5 9:30 a.m, Decenber 15, 2022, and | call this meeting
! m &:nke; n’v;yzr' Chai r man 6 of the Gtizens Aean Hections Comission to order.
3 M. Galen Paton 7 1'd like to ask audience nenbers to please ask their
M. Steve Titla 8 mcrophones on mite.
9 9 And with that, we will take attendance.
10 OTHERS PRESENT: - . .
11 Thomas M Collins, Executive Director 10 Conmi ssi oners, please identify yourselves for the
Paul a Thomas, Executive Officer 11 record.
12 M ke Becker, Policy Director 12 OOW SSIO\ER PATON Gl en Paton.
“ e e 1B COMSIORAMALE Mrk K ble
Kara Karlson, Assistant Attorney General 14 G RVAN MEYER  So we have Conmi ssi oner -
14 Mary O Grady, Oshorn Mal edon 15 COM SSIONER TITLA' V¢ have Seve Titla on
. i”‘z K"'el”k' “9~C§‘aff Leaal cont 16 the phone, Cormissioner Seve Titla.
El ;“zabe?h :Irn nektmgﬁgai ;gaLegaln gent er 17 CARVAN MEYER Al right. Ve have
16 Rivko Knox, Member of the Public 18 Commissioner Titla, Conmissioner Kinble, and
17 19 Commi ssioner Paton all present.
ig 20 So ItemNo. |1 is discussion and possible
20 21 action on neeting minutes for Cctober 27 of 2022. Any
21 22 discussion on the mnutes fromour Qctober 27th
22 23 neeting?
ij 24 (No response. )
25 25 CHA RVAN MEYER  If not, can | have a notion
1 to approve the ninutes? 1 thank you all for being here.
2 COMW SSIONER KKMBLE: M. Chai rman. 2 | wanted to take a little time here in the
3 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ Conmi ssi oner Ki bl e. 3 Executive Director's Report to talk alittle bit about
4 OOW SSIONER KIMBLE: | nove we approve the 4 where we are with the wap-up of the electionin
5 mnutes for the Gctober 27th, 2022 neeting. 5 Novenber. There was a canvass on Decenber 5th, and we
6 CHARVAN MEYER  Is there a second for that 6 have -- and during the 2020-2022 | egi sl ative session,
7 nmotion? 7 the Legislature changed the threshol d and nade it
8 QOWM SSI ONER PATON Second, Gal en Paton. 8 nore -- you know, essentially saying that it was a -- a
9 CHA RVAN MEYER Al right. W have a nmotion | 9 recount woul d be required under a higher threshol d than
10 to approve the Cctober 27, 2022 neeting mnutes and a 10 previously was there.
11 second, so we'll go ahead and call the roll. 11 So we have three state recounts, two
12 Cormi ssi oner Ki nbl e. 12 statew de ones and one in Legislative Dstrict 13.
13 OOW SSIONER KIMBLE: Aye. 13 Those are actually ongoing. The -- that requires
14 CHAI RVAN MEYER  Conmi ssi oner  Pat on. 14 essentially a court order to start and then -- and then
15 OOWMM SSI ONER PATON  Aye. 15 a full set of logic and accuracy tests on those
16 CHAI RVAN MEYER  Conmi ssi oner Titl a. 16 machines that are being used for the tabulation, as
17 COM SSIONER TITLA: Aye.  Aye. 17 well as a hand count audit.
18 CHAIRVAN MEYER  And this is Comm ssi oner 18 Unlike the general election, over the next
19 Meyer, | vote aye as well. 19 few weeks you won't be seeing sort of counties record
20 Mving on to Agenda ItemMNo. Il is 20 out on a periodic basis as they conplete the recount;
21 discussion and possible action on the Executive 21 rather, the results of the recount will be provided to
22 Director's Report. Tom 22 the court directly and then unseal ed in open court and
23 MR QQLINS. Thank you, M. Chairnan, 23 then the court, at that point, declares the results of
24 Menbers. This is our last neeting of the year, 24 the recount and the winner of the election.
25 assuming -- you know all other things being equal, so |25 That said, we have, you know, a full

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
6..9

1 resolution of the Gvernor's race, the Secretary of 1 website because, you know | think our website has been
2 Sate's race, and others. The inauguration cerenony is | 2 a-- it's akey tool for us and | think for our

3 schedul ed for January 5th. And then the first day of 3 outreach to voters because of its effectiveness, and so
4 the legislative session, January 9th. 4 we want to keep that up.

5 V¢ |earned yesterday -- Gna and | did an 5 You can see that during this interimperiod
6 interviewwth sone -- an outgoi ng | awraker and a 6 Avery has continued to do a nunber of different

7 governnent relations expert, and they noticed -- noted 7 outreach activities. | think one he's really happy --
8 two things that were really interesting. e, we'll 8 that he enjoyed a lot was the -- serving as a judge for
9 have a divided government between the Governor and the 9 the regional V¢ The Peopl e conpetition, which was hel d
10 Legislature for the first tine in more than a decade, 10 at Corona Del Sol, | believe, |ast week.

11 and something |ike 50 percent of the Legislature is new | 11 So | wanted to nention on the candidates, you
12 to the Legislature, whichis areally extraordinary 12 know, as far as legislative Oean general election

13 thing. 13 candi dates, we had -- | think we had at |east three --
14 And you can see there in the note that, which |14 no -- four candidates at |east in the Legislature, 1'm
15 we'll be working on with voter education, dna has 15 not sure we got higher than that. And then we have the
16 hel ped -- has been producing these subject matter 16 two Corporation Commission candi dates who were

17 expert videos, which we did for the beginning of the 17 successful. And then we had, you know one ot her

18 election season and we' Il be doing those again. V¢ 18 statew de O ean Hections candidate, who was

19 also -- we filmed one with Gna as, obviously, a 19 Superintendent Hoffnan, who was not successful in her
20 subject nmatter expert on post-election materials -- 20 reelection.

21 post-election processes, including the recounts, and | |21 | want to take -- real quickly | wanted to
22 think that was pretty well received. | knowit got at |22 nention a fewlegal issues there. V¢ did have an oral
23 least out fromreporters to folks. 23 argunent on Novenber 15th in a case called Legacy

24 And we are working -- Alec is working, along |24 Action Fund versus Qean Hections. That is a case

25 with Rester and others, on analysis of the -- of our 25 that arises froman enforcenent the Comm ssion

1 undertook, if you can inagine this, before, | think, 1 sone what | -- they're post-election lawsuits. There's
2 every Menber of the Cormission was appointed except for | 2 at least three; | think there mght be a fourth. You
3 Commissioner Titla, whichis really hard to believe, so | 3 know those are -- |'mnot sure what to say about them
4 akind of Bleak House quality. 4 inthe sense that I'm-- | don't -- | don't -- it's a
5 Anyways, that -- the issue before the Suprene | 5 difficult problem they're -- particularly the

6 Qourt is whether or not -- if a defendant -- or, a 6 challenge that cones -- arises out of the Governor's

7 petitioner, rather, inthis case, fails to appeal an 7 race. Because on the one hand, if you' re, for exanple,
8 admnistrative order within the tine allotted by 8 reporting on that to the public as a -- as a reporter,
9 statute, if they neverthel ess can collaterally, that is | 9 you are going to followthe procedural aspects of that
10 to say, outside of the previous proceedings, get out 10 along just like, that's the story. This is what

11 fromunder that order by asserting that the 11 happened. The judge set a briefing schedule. The

12 administrative agency |acks subject natter jurisdiction | 12 judge set a hearing date. You know those kind of

13 over the object of the enforcenent. 13 things.

14 So we -- it was a six-judge panel of the 14 The problemis, and this is a real issue,

15 Suprene Court. Justice King recused herself. Justice |15 that those procedural steps, that those of us who

16 Lopez al so recused hinsel f, but Justice Pelander -- or, |16 are -- either been attorneys or spend a lot of tine

17 former Justice Pelander sat in his stead. And so we'll |17 with legal processes know are just what you have to do
18 have a result hopefully -- well, sometine next year. 18 when soneone files a lawsuit in order to -- regardl ess
19 Ve did wap up -- or, Mary is here. Sothank |19 of the nerits of the |awsuit, take on sonething |ike a
20 you, Mary, for all of your assistance on this. W did |20 neritorious kind of aspect by virtue of the fact

21 wap up the dean Hections Comm ssion versus Jennings |21 they' re being reported.

22 with a permanent injunction barring the defendant in 22 You know, setting aside the AGIitigation,

23 that case and her affiliates fromusing Qean Hections |23 which is Kentch v. Mayes, because of the recount, and
24 narks. 24 sol just don't feel like | want to talk about that

25 | want to quickly mention that there are 25 very much, the Lake versus Hobbs and Fi nchem versus

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
10..13

1 Fontes cases are -- they're not plausible lawsuits and 1 CHA RVAN MEYER  Tom | had a question on the
2 they're not going to result in anything renotely |ike 2 tining of the Lake Hobbs suit or sone of these suits.

3 what the plaintiffs in those cases are demandi ng. 3 Don't they need to be heard within sonmething Iike 15

4 There's not a legal nechanismfor that. There's not an | 4 days so they can be resol ved before the inauguration?
5 evidentiary mechanismfor that. 5 MR QOOLLINS: Yeah, that's -- Chairman Meyer,
6 And so | think, you know one of the things 6 yes, that's correct. These are -- these are on a -- on
7 we'll continue to have to work on, and everybody who's 7 atight tineline. If they were to go to a hearing, for
8 involved in elections will have to work on, is the fact | 8 exanple, the judge has five days to resol ve the case.

9 that when you sue the fol ks who count ballots, you put 9 They had to be filed within five days of the canvass.
10 those people in -- those folks in a position where 10 Yeah, so, you know, these are fast-noving pieces of

11 they're having to defend their own work, right. That's |11 [litigation.

12 an area in which there's a serious -- it's a voter 12 You know, there's a motion to -- notions to
13 education probl embecause the attention this |awsuit 13 dismss in the Lake case and the Finchemcase. The

14 will get naturally, by virtue of the proceedings that 14 schedul e for that has been set. | think the Finchem
15 have to occur whether it's neritorious or not, give it |15 case is ahead on their -- on when they'|l have a

16 weight to which the pleadings in those two natters are |16 hearing. And then there will be a hearing on the P --
17 sinply not entitled. And so | think it's just 17 I"'msorry -- on the notion to dismss, | think, on

18 something that we'll have to keep our eye on. 18 Monday in the Lake case, and the briefing will be

19 | think that that kind of waps up ny -- ny 19 conpleted over the weekend, right. So the notion to
20 report. And so, Commissioners, if you have any 20 disniss is due either today or tonorrow the response
21 questions for ne or anybody el se on staff, please fire |21 is due on Saturday, the replies on due on Sunday, the
22 away. 22 hearing is on Mnday. So, you know, it's a --

23 CHAI RVAN MEYER ~ Conmi ssi oners, any questions | 23 There was a pretty good story on the Arizona
24 for Tomon the Executive Director Report? 24 Mrror website, which | can refer youto if you want to
25 (No response. ) 25 read it, of sone legal experts assessing these cases.

1 And, you know one of the things that one of the 1 monies. The Cormission is charged with enforcement of
2 lawers, and | tend to agree with this, pointed out is 2 this Act, which sets mninmumpenalties, authorizes the
3 that know ng the way the allegations are nade in the 3 Commission to take conplaints and to devel op rul es,

4 Lake matter, there would be sinply no way to answer the | 4 anong other things.

5 conplaint because of the -- it's pled in such a sort of | 5 Canpai gn Legal Action is a nationally known
6 hamfisted and illogical and actually incorrect manner. 6 organization that works on canpaign finance reformand
7 | nean, you' d be denying sonething in an answer, but 7 election reform They were deeply involved in the new
8 you' d be denying sonething that like -- it's just 8 Act, so we have asked themto give us a brief overview
9 like -- | don't even know how you could formil ate a 9 of what they see as the key points of the Act. So

10 response to it. 10 joining us are David Kol ker and Eizabeth Shinmek -- and
1 CHAI RVAN MEYER ~ Any other questions? Thank |11 | apologize if | mspronounced either of your names,

12 you, Tom Any other questions on the Executive 12 please correct ne -- and they are both with Canpaign
13 Director's Report? 13 Legal Action.

14 (No response. ) 14 David has spent 20 years with the Federal

15 CHA RVAN MEYER  kay. Thank you. \é're 15 Hection Conmission before joining Canpaign Legal in

16 going to move on to Agenda ItemNo. IV, whichis 16 2016. He has litigated inportant canpaign finance

17 discussion and possibl e action on overview of 17 cases, such as Otizens Wited and SpeechNOV

18 Proposition 211 from Canpai gn Legal Center Action. 18 Bizabeth served as chief staff in the

19 Proposi tion 211 was approved by voters and 19 Wsconsin Legislature, has worked on a nunber of

20 becane effective with the official canvass on 20 efforts to pronote public engagement in the |egislative
21 Decenber 5th. According to the Act's text, the new 21 process and against efforts to undermne denocratic

22 law, known as the Voter Rghts -- Voters' Rght to Know |22 principles. She practiced political |aw before joining
23 Act, requires public disclosure of the identity of all 23 Canpaign Legal Action.

24 donors who give nore than $5,000 to fund canpai gn nedia | 24 So with that, David and Eizabeth, thank you
25 spending in an election cycle and the source of those 25 so much for joining us. You have our attention. And

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
14..17

1 then once you' ve conpleted, we'll see if any of the 1 spending limt inthat case, the court upheld

2 Conmi ssioners have questions. So, again, thank you so 2 disclosure eight to one. And what the court saidin

3 much and the floor is yours, so to speak. 3 1976 and has continued to say is that these disclosure
4 MR KAKER W, thank -- first of all, 4 laws provide voters with inportant information, and

5 thank you for inviting us on behal f -- 5 therefore, that's one of the main reasons they're

6 CHAI RVAN MEYER ~ You're very el cone. 6 constitutional.

7 M KOKER -- of ne and Beth. It's a 7 They hel p peopl e eval uate the nessages they
8 pleasure to be with you. And yes, | have been involved | 8 hear. They help peopl e eval uate the candidates who are
9 with canpaign issues -- canpaign finance issues since 9 running, to know the money who's behind the candi dates.
10 1994, so |'ve seen the various cycles. 10 They also help to prevent corruption; because if hig
11 So what we wanted to do this morning is to 11 noney is exposed to the light of day, people will be
12 give you a brief overview and then take your questions, |12 less likely to engage in favors for canpaign

13 because | assune you' |l have some, and if not today, 13 contributions. And finally, it helps the governnent,
14 sometime in the future as you dig further intoit. W |14 folks like you, enforce canmpaign finance laws if you
15 assune that you've been provided a memo that we wote 15 have the data so that you can check whether people are
16 about Prop 211, as well as a frequently asked questions | 16 abiding by the law

17 docurent that goes into quite a bit of detail. Sowth |17 So the focus of Prop 211 is on big donors,

18 that, let me -- let ne give you ny half of the 18 those who give nore than $5,000, and on the

19 interview and then | wll turnit over to Beth. 19 internediary process, where the noney is just passed
20 In our view what the Act really does is 20 along fromperson to person. It does not limt

21 restore canpaign finance disclosure |aws to what they 21 expenditures, it does not limt contributions. Ve

22 were always supposed to be. Wen the Suprenme Court 22 believe it's clearly constitutional, it goes back to
23 uphel d disclosure in 1976, and it has continued to 23 why these | aws were passed in the first place, and it
24 uphol d disclosure -- just a footnote. In Qtizens 24 is very narrowy tailored to prevent circunvention of
25 LUnited, although we |ost, when | was at the FEC the 25 disclosure requirenents.

1 The basic structure works like this. Lots of | 1 spending your own noney to advocate sonebody' s

2 defined ternms; it's a statute. |f you are a covered 2 candidacy or you're just contributing your own noney to
3 person, you' re sonebody who spends nore than $50,000 in | 3 a covered person who's doing canpaign el ectioneering,

4 Aizona on statew de canpaigns or $25,000 on ot her 4 you don't really have to do anything under this Act.

5 canpaigns, and you need to file reports about your 5 It doesn't -- doesn't require you to report anything to
6 spending and you need to report the original source, 6 the governnent.

7 the original nonies that were used for canpaign nedia 7 And the Act does have a special provision to
8 spendi ng. 8 cover unions and nenbership organizations. The ideais
9 Canpai gn nedi a spending is prinmarily focused 9 that if sonebody gives |ess than $5,000 in union dues
10 on various kinds of public comunications: Ads that 10 or if they're menbers of the Chanber of Conmerce, for
11 expressly advocate for or against candidates; that 11 the public it's more inportant to know that that noney
12 refer to a candidate in the w ndow before the 12 is being spent by the union or the Chanber of Conmerce
13 elections; that promote or attack candidates. It does |13 and not to trace it back to the individual dues-paying
14 cover ball ot neasure spending, so nessages that pronote | 14 nenbers. But it does have a $5,000 cap so that it's
15 or attack ball ot neasures are included. 15 not used as subterfuge, so that an organization doesn't
16 And it does include certain partisan voter 16 say, gee, everybody shoul d pay a hundred thousand

17 activity. Soif you do a get out the vote drive, but 17 dollars in dues and then we'll spend it in our nane.

18 vyou're only trying to drive, you know Republicans or 18 Soit would require tracing back if an organization is
19 Denocrats to the polls, that is alsoincluded in the 19 collecting nore than $5, 000.

20 definition of the canpaign nedia spending, as well as 20 (ne of the key aspects of the Act is the way
21 any underlying costs that were incurred to do that 21 it treats donors, interns of giving themnotice and
22 work. Soif you have a TV comercial, it's not just 22 putting certain obligations on them and this is

23 the noney that you spend to get it onthe air, but the |23 because it does intend to trace back to the original

24 noney that you spent to produce the ad. 24 source of the noney.

25 If you're an individual and you're just 25 If you're a covered person and you're raising

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
18..21

1 noney for canpai gn nedia spending, when you go to 1 vyet.

2 donors to get money, if you want to use the noney you 2 If you are one of these big donors who give a
3 receive for canpaign spending, you need to let the 3 covered person nore than $5,000 and if you don't opt

4 donors know that you intend to spend the nmoney that way | 4 out, then the covered person is going to say to you,

5 in Arizona and that donors have a right to opt out so 5 okay, are you the original source of this noney or did
6 that their noney is not used that way. As the covered 6 it cone fromsonebody else. If you're an individual

7 person you don't need to have separate bank accounts, 7 and you earned that noney with your salary or whatever
8 but you do need to keep track of who has opted in and 8 or if you're a business and you earned that noney

9 who has opted out. 9 selling whatever products you sell, you say, yes, |'m
10 I't does give the covered persons a |ot of 10 the original source of that noney.

11 flexibility interns of timng. So, for exanple, say 11 But if you got the noney from sonebody el se
12 you're an interest group and you're raising money in 12 and you didn't earn it yourself, then you're not the
13 January and you really don't expect to spend any noney |13 original source and you have to tell the covered person
14 on canpai gns, but cone August sone horrible person is 14 where that noney cane fromand how it was passed al ong.
15 running and you want to try to defeat that person. You |15 So that if you're an interest group -- say you' re an
16 can go back to your donors then, the hig ones, right, 16 interest group that got a hundred thousand dollars from
17 the ones who gave nore than $5,000, and say, you know, | 17 another interest group or fromsone rich person.

18 you gave us $20,000. Vé'd like to run a canpaign 18 You're not the original source, and when you pass noney
19 against this person. | didn't notify you at the tinme 19 along to the covered person you need to reveal who the
20 that | wanted to use it that way. |'mnotifying you 20 original sourceis.

21 now You have a right to opt out. So that noney can 21 Now, it does give donors quite a bit of

22 be collected in one nonth, but the notice coul d be 22 flexibility, because the donor only has to tell the

23 provided later on, so that you don't have to, if you're |23 covered person the original source of the noney being
24 aninterest group, always tell people that you mght 24 contributed, not all of the noney in the donor's

25 use that noney that way, because maybe you don't know 25 possession. So let ne give you an exanple of that.

1 Let's say you're an interest group and you' ve collected | 1 a hundred thousand dollars to covered persons, |ike

2 a hundred thousand dollars in four $25,000 donati ons, 2 super PAGs, it will eventually have to reveal the

3 s0 you have a hundred thousand dollars in your treasury | 3 original source of all 100,000. But if it's only

4 that is not original to you, you got it fromfour big 4 giving anay a subset of that noney, say, the first

5 donors to you, and you want to pass on $25,000 to a 5 25,000, it seens fair that they should get to choose,

6 super PAC who's going to spend it on el ections. 6 anong the funds that they, have who is the nost

7 The super PAC when they get your $25,000 7 appropriately tagged as the original source of that

8 donation, is going to say, where did it cone from And | 8 noney.

9 you're going to have to say, well, it's not original to | 9 And we think that that doesn't create a dark
10 me. | got it fromKolker. And the first $25,000 that |10 noney probl embecause, again, if all of the noney

11 the interest group passes on, that group gets to 11 that's given anay -- if all of the money that the

12 decide, okay, | have a hundred thousand dollars. Wose |12 interest group has is eventually given awnay, it wll

13 noney aml passing on? | don't have to reveal where 13 all eventually be revealed. And if it's not ever spent
14 all of the hundred thousand dollars that |'ve got inny |14 on canpaign nedia spending, why shoul d they have to

15 account came from | just have to reveal where the 15 reveal all of the noney in their treasury. So that's
16 $25,000 that |'mpassing on cane from 16 one of the key ways that this Act is very narrowy

17 And the interest group may say, you know, 17 tailored.

18 Kol ker believes in this organization that |'mgiving 18 So | amgoing to stop here and pass it over
19 the noney to. 1'mgoing to tag the 25,000 I got from 19 to Beth, who will talk nore about your role in all

20 himas the original source of the contribution being 20 this, and then we really hope you' Il have questions and
21 donated to the super PAC 21 that we can try to answer themfor you. And again,

22 So that gives the donor a lot of flexibility, |22 thank you for inviting us.

23 sone may argue too much flexibility. And | would just |23 MB. SHMEK  Thank you, David. Hard act to
24 point out that if that interest group is sitting on a 24 follow but | have the privilege of discussing

25 hundred thousand dol lars, if it wants to give away all 25 inplenmentation of the Act and the new powers and

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
22..25

1 responsibilities that the Act provides to the 1 The Act al so includes sone very specific

2 Conmi ssi on. 2 povers for the Conmission. |'mgoing to highlight four
3 You'll see, in practice, sone things won't 3 key areas here. First and forenost, the Comission is
4 necessarily change substantially after the Voters' 4 required to establish top three original source donor

5 Rght to Know Act. For exanple, PACs who al ready do 5 disclainmer requirements for any public comunications
6 regular periodic reporting can largely stick with the 6 that are done by covered persons. These top three

7 schedule that's al ready been established and incl ude 7 donors are those who directly or indirectly made the

8 this original source information within those reports. 8 three largest contributions of original nonies during a
9 In other places the Act provides the Comrm ssion with 9 single election cycle to the covered person.

10 additional powers and responsibilities, prinarily 10 In addition, the Act also requires the

11 relating to these new trace-back authorities. The Act |11 Conmission to devel op a means for this disclainer

12 is very specific about some of the Cormission's powers |12 information to be shared with an ad's audience, even if
13 and very general about many others. 13 it's not technologically feasible to include all of

14 So "Il start by running through the seven 14 that information on the face of the ad. For exanple,
15 general powvers that the Comission is provided within |15 if | receive an ad via text or social nedia nessage or
16 the Voters' Rght to Know Act: That's the ability to 16 if | seeit inalittle banner at the top of a web

17 adopt and enforce rules; the ability to issue and 17 page, it mght not be possible to fit all three

18 enforce civil subpoenas; the ability toinitiate 18 personal nanes or organizational names of the three top
19 enforcenent actions and conduct fact-finding hearings 19 original source donors on the face of that little tiny
20 and investigations; the ability to inpose civil 20 banner. The Cormission is given the power to devel op
21 penalties for nonconpliance; the ability to seek |egal 21 the neans for that information to be shared with the
22 and equitable relief in court; and the ability to 22 audience, evenif it's not directly onthat ad in the
23 establish recordkeeping requirenents. So these are the |23 immediate monment.

24 general powers that are given to the Conmission inthe |24 And these top donor disclainers are not new
25 Act. 25 They have been inplenented successfully in other states
1 and localities. This conbines themwth this original 1 source donors who can demonstrate that they or their

2 source trace-back and -- and it gives that fuller 2 famly menbers face a serious risk of physical harmif
3 picture of who the source of the funds are in the 3 their identity were to be disclosed. And this is not a
4 disclainer instead of hiding behind a series vaguely 4 new concept. The Suprenme Court has | ong provided for

5 naned organizations. CLC has devel oped approaches to 5 these protections for donors if they're facing a

6 addressing top three donor disclosure, and we're happy 6 serious risk of harm This provides the Conmi ssion

7 to be aresource during the rul emaking process if the 7 withthe ability to grant that exenption directly, as
8 (Conmission has questions. 8 opposed to forcing soneone to sue in court in order to
9 The next power | want to touch onis the 9 keep their identity secret in the case of that serious
10 Comission's standing to defend the Act on behal f of 10 risk of harm Those are kind of the four key specific
11 the Sate in the case of legal action and the fact that |11 powers provided.

12 the Commission has the exclusive right to sel ect 12 The final place | want to touch on in regards
13 counsel to represent the Conmission. And that's in 13 toinplenenting the Act is alittle bit different.

14 regards to lawsuits that mght arise as to the 14 It's the creation of a verified public conplaint

15 Commission's duties under the chapter or when it comes |15 process. This allows any qualified Arizona voter to
16 to challenges to the general validity of the |aw 16 file a verified conplaint wth the Conmission alleging
17 The third specific power granted to the 17 that a person has failed to conply with the Act. This
18 Commission is the ability to adjust contribution 18 is very simlar to the citizen conplaint process for

19 expenditure thresholds to reflect inflation. And this |19 the FEC under FECA the federal level. If the

20 enpovers the Cormission to keep the Act current, 20 Commission were to dismss a conplaint or fails to take
21 relevant, up to date with inflation in Arizona wthout 21 substantive enforcenment action within a certain period,
22 requiring additional |egislation. 22 the conplainant is enpowered to bring a civil action
23 The fourth and final power | want to touch on |23 against the Cormission in court to pursue the alleged
24 is the Coomission's ability to provide an exenption 24 failure to conply with the Act.

25 fromoriginal source disclosure for those original 25 So in summary, as you inplement the Voters'

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
26..29

1 Rght to Know Act, sone things are not necessarily 1 have to disclose who any of those nmenbers are, like |

2 going to change substantially, particularly interns of | 2 believe in Delaware. Is there a way -- does this Act

3 reporting for many PACs. The Comission is granted a 3 require -- does it allowyou to get to the human bei ngs
4 broad array of powers to inplenment and enforce the Act 4 that are part of that LLC or conpany, or do you just --
5 and a nunber of specific powers and responsibilities, 5 are you just stuck with the -- with the entity?

6 including top three donor disclainers. There's also 6 MR KOQKER | think that's sonething that

7 the creation of this verified public conplaint process, 7 you'll be able to focus onin inplenentation. | think
8 sinilar to the FEC 8 the answer is yes, that you can, and here is why. |f

9 If David has any further thoughts to add, I'm | 9 you look at the definition of original nonies, it's

10 happy to hand it back to him otherw se, we'd be happy |10 either personal funds or business income. And business
11 to take any questions. 11 income is income, you know earned by an entity inits
12 MR KOLKER No, Beth, | have nothing to add |12 nornmal course of business. Soif you have an LLC -- |
13 on your half, so we're here to answer whatever 13 guess it depends upon what kind of LLC you have. If

14 questions you nay have. 14 you have an LLC that is a genuine business and it's

15 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ Thank you, David. | had a 15 selling widgets, and they're literally using their

16 question on the trace-back process. And if the -- if 16 profits fromthat and giving it to a covered person,

17 the donor -- does the Act give you the authority to 17 then the LLC woul d be considered the donor and that

18 actually get back to a human being, as opposed to just |18 would be the end of it. But if the LLCis essentially
19 a business? For exanple, like if it's an LLC-- you 19 afront group, where |'ve set up an LLC |'ve fed it

20 know in Arizona, for an LLC there's a statutory 20 $3 nillion, and it really isn't much of a business,

21 requirenent that you have to disclose any menber that 21 then the LLCisn't passing on money that it earned in
22 owns 20 percent or nore of that LLC So like inthis 22 the normal course of business. It's passing on noney
23 Act let's say if the original source of the funds is an |23 as a conduit.

24 LLC we nay not be able to know who -- you may not know | 24 So | think it would depend upon whether the
25 who those nenbers are. | knowin some states you don't |25 LLCis a bona fide business or not. Sothat if it's a
1 bona fide business -- | nean, this is something | think | 1 NAACP. That said, ny understanding is it is not a

2 you'll have to decide as you interpret it. But ny 2 commonly applied exenption and |'mnot personal |y aware
3 interpretation would be if the LLCis a bona fide LLC 3 of any recent uses of it. Athough, giventhat it is
4 and it's really earning noney in the marketplace and 4 nmeant to protect donors who might face a serious risk
5 that's the noney it's giving, then that is the original 5 of harm that may not be public infornation.

6 source. But if it's being used as a front group, which | 6 MR KOLKER Let ne jumpin. It does -- it
7 is a comon schene in the dark noney -- 7 does -- as Beth said, the original concept with the

8 CHA RVAN MEYER R ght. 8 NAACP was actually not in the canpaign finance context,
9 MR KOLKER -- world that we're living in, 9 but it isthe first time the court recognized it back
10 then you can pierce the veil and go back. 10 ina case in the 1950s.

1 CHA RVAN MEYER  And then for Hizabeth | had | 11 It has not been litigated very mich. The

12 a question on the exenption of original source donors. 12 Socialist Wrkers Party brought a case that they won
13 | guess historically howoften or to what extent has 13 before the Supreme Court. And then over time they went
14 that exenption been requested or inplenented? And 14 tothe -- thisis at the federal level. They would go
15 given the last, you know three, four years and our 15 back to the Federal Hection Commission every two years
16 political climate nowin this country, isit -- isit 16 and say, we want to keep our exenption, and for years
17 being used nore than it was previously? 17 the Cormission allowed themto. But |'mnot exactly
18 MB. SHMEK | can speak to this to the best |18 sure of the timng, naybe 10 years ago or so the

19 of ny ability. 19 Conmi ssi on deci ded, you know, the Socialist Wrkers

20 CHAI RVAN MEYER ~ Sure. 20 Party just isn't as vulnerable as they may have once
21 M. SHMEK  David may have additional 21 been during, you know, the 1950s, so they don't have an
22 thoughts given his long history dealing wth canpai gn 22 exenption anynore.

23 finance law 23 Most of the cases that have been brought

24 Wiile this is not a new exenption, it has 24 about this have been rather weak, where peopl e who were
25 been applied in sone cases, nost promnently to the 25 very wealthy have tried to say, you know, ny business

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
30..33

1 is going to get harassed or whatever, and the courts 1 discussed only in regards to the trace-back, the

2 just haven't really equated that with the NAACP, where 2 original source trace-back contained wthin the Voters'
3 you had individual people, you know, being physically 3 Rght to KnowAct. So there are threshol ds that

4 threatened or harned. 4 require reporting that's -- you know any contribution
5 So the short answer is: It hasn't been 5 of nore than $5,000 triggers that original source being
6 litigated mich. And it's tended, in recent years, to 6 naned in a report.

7 be used as a sort of tool, frankly, for people who want | 7 OOWM SSI ONER KIEMBLE: Ckay.

8 to evade disclosure, who nay not |ike being trolled 8 M. SHMEK  This provides the Comm ssion

9 online, but don't really face the kind of serious harm | 9 with the ability to adjust that amount as inflation

10 equivalent to what the NAACP faced in the 1950s. 10 changes the val ue of the noney in that contribution.

11 CHA RVAN MEYER  Thank you. Any other of the |11 QOW SS ONRR KKMBLE Ckay.  |'msorry. |

12 Conmi ssi oners have questions? 12 msunderstood what you said then. Thank you.

13 COMWM SSIONER KKMBLE: M. Chairman, this is 13 That's all, M. Chairnan.

14 Commi ssi oner Kinbl e. 14 CHARVAN MEYER  Thank you.  Cormi ssi oner

15 CHA RVAN MEYER @ ahead. 15 Paton, do you have any questions?

16 QOWM SSIONER KKMBLE:  Hii zabeth, | have a 16 QOMM SSI ONER PATON | have a question, but
17 question for you. In your discussion of the powers 17 it may be for Tom |Is this going to change our

18 that the Conrmission is granted through this, you 18 staffing? Do we have the staff to followthis and how
19 nentioned the anount that candidates get for running as |19 does that really affect us, setup?

20 a Uean Bections candidate. Andis it ny 20 MR OQLINS Sure. M. Chairnan,

21 understanding that the Conm ssion now can adjust those |21 GConmissioner Paton, so that's something we're | ooking
22 amounts, the anmount of funding a candidate who opts for |22 at. V& -- inthe interimperiod before the canvass,

23 dean Hections funding receives? 23 we asked the Attorney General's (ffice to appoint

24 MB. SHMEK | apologize. This applies to 24 Mary OGady at Gsborn Ml edon to work with us on this,
25 the contribution and expenditure threshol ds that are 25 inaddition to the other resources we have. That's

1 sort of where we're starting. Wat we anticipate doing | 1 had seven, and that includes dean candi dates.

2 inthe first quarter of next year is a process that 2 Soit's going to take time. It'll take, |

3 involves, you know first assessing what the rulemaking | 3 think, an assessnment of where the noney is being spent,
4 needs to | ook like, kind of getting a handle on that 4 that is tosay, if youwere to look at the 2022 and

5 first. 5 2020 el ection cycle, how nany people -- how many PAGCs
6 There are sone serious technol ogi cal 6 that we know of were over the threshol d, how many

7 inprovenents that will be required of the Secretary of 7 spenders who either filed trigger reports required

8 Sate's (fice. Those are sinilar to the technol ogi cal 8 already under the O ean Hections Act or

9 inprovenents that have consistently been required of 9 (unintelligible) would have been at the state |evel.

10 the Secretary's Cfice for the last decade that they 10 And then | think the other question that we get intois
11 haven't undertaken. That's a serious -- so those are 11 there's some local, that is to say, county and city

12 the two first things. 12 races that will fall under this that would not have

13 Third, on the staffing aspect of it, you 13 previously been on our radar. So | think that if we --
14 know, we're going to have to ook at the vol ume of 14 if we take a look at those inputs, we can start to nake
15 conplaints. Qur volunme of conplaints at the Commission | 15 sone decisions about that.

16 over the course of the last 10 years has dropped 16 V¢ are not planning, frankly, on an immediate
17 dramatically. V@ -- | think in 2014, which was really, |17 hiring sort of spree, if youwll. V¢ really look --
18 prior to this Act, the last time the Comission and the | 18 the way we see it -- and obviously, we're in the

19 Secretary's (fice together both worked fairly -- this |19 relative beginning of this. And the way we sort of

20 was an active issue, it was a public issue, there were |20 understand the Act and the intentions, and |'mopen to
21 lots of conplaints happening, and it was something that |21 be corrected on this by David or Hizabeth, but the key
22 the Secretary's Cfice and we were working on on a 22 really becomes 2024. V¢ need to -- there are -- there
23 consistent basis, you know, | think we -- | want to say |23 are a nunber of inplenentation decisions on the

24 -- 1'mgoing to end up overshooting, but | think we had | 24 rulemaking and technol ogi cal side that need to be in
25 30 or 40 conplaints in the 2014 cycle. This year we've |25 place by 2024. There will be elections in 2023 that

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
34..37

1 nmay or may not fall under the requirenents of the Act, 1 the serious agency in the state with respect to the

2 and those we're going to have to sort of assess on an 2 disclosure obligations that exist in state law and

3 ongoi ng basi s. 3 making sure at |east those disclosure obligations are
4 So I'msorry if that's kind of a |ong, 4 net.

5 indirect answer, Comm ssioner Paton, but the answer 5 And so | amnot particularly -- | mean, |

6 is-- 6 have -- I'mnot overconfident, but | amconfident that
7 OCOMM SSI ONER PATON  It" s rat her 7 wththe -- some of the legal -- | hesitate to say even
8 bureaucratic. 8 doubts, but legal clouds that have been put on some of
9 MR OQLINS Rght. W have a -- we have a 9 the Cormission's existing expressed authority over

10 process -- we envision a process to get to the answer, 10 independent spending cleared by this Act that we're in
11 and then when we get there we'll be able to nake sone 11 apositionto have -- toinplenent it effectively. And
12 better recomendations. 12 | think, you know, obviously, although all of you are
13 OCOMM SSI ONER PATON But you don't sound 13 in hol dover status, and we all hope at sone point

14 intimdated by it, that's -- | guess that's -- is this |14 you' |l begin a-- they'|l begin a process of replacing
15 going to be a daunting thing or not? 15 Commissioners, so long as you all are here and your

16 MR OQLLINS. WIl, ny personal viewis that |16 experience with, you know a variety of different

17 with our staff and | egal resources, Mary and Kara and 17 enforcenent actions, litigation actions in this niche
18 Mke in particular and nysel f, | mean, we have, you 18 over the past decade, | nean, | feel like |'m hopeful
19 know had a lot of involvenent in this issuein 19 that the voters knew or at least had constructive

20 Arizona. And people can quibble about what we've done |20 know edge that the fol ks who would be -- at |east the
21 and what we propose, for exanple, we have one on the 21 current peopl e who woul d be responsibl e for

22 Agenda, a proposed resolution on a case, those kinds of |22 inplenenting this would do an okay job of it.

23 things. But, you know we believe as staff that we 23 OCOMM SSIONER PATON Ckay.  Then | have a
24 have, and we think the regul ated comunity believes 24 question for our presenters. Do you foresee this

25 this too, that the dean Hections Commission has been |25 cooling donations or not?

1 MR KAKER It's alittle hardto say. | 1 COMM SSI ONER PATON  And are we the guinea
2 mean, | think there are peopl e who give dark noney who 2 pigs, are we experinmental, or how do you see that?

3 will givelessif it has to cone to light, but I think 3 MR KOKER Yes and no. A aska passed a

4 that there are a lot of people who give dark noney, 4 ballot neasure a coupl e years ago that does al so

5 probably the ngjority, who will just say, okay, now | 5 involve tracing back to the true source. V¢ have been
6 can't doit inthe dark anynore. And | think that 6 involved in helping to defend the law there, and we won
7 because there is sone flexibility built into this Act, 7 at the tria level and nowit's before the ninth

8 as | nentioned, if you're sitting on a bunch of noney 8 circuit on appeal. Rhode Island recently successfully
9 and you're only giving anay a subset of it to a covered | 9 defended its top three donor disclainer before the

10 person who has to do -- who has to do reporting, you 10 first circuit court of appeals. So so far these |aws
11 can tailor the noney that you have to be given to 11 have been upheld. | would say that | think that the
12 somebody who's going to disclose it in away that, you |12 Voters' Rght to Know Act is actually a bit easier to
13 know is less likely to chill your donors. But I'm 13 defend than the lawin A aska because it has the donor
14 kind of specul ating here. 14 notice and opt-out provision, which the A aska

15 You know the people who, like us, who are 15 provision does not. So | think that that wll give
16 for this kind of disclosure, we're sort of -- it's not |16 Arizona aleg up on defending it. | don't doubt there
17 nmeant to chill spending or not. It's just neant to 17 wll be challenges, but |'mquite optimstic that the
18 give voters the information that they deserve. 18 courts will upholdit.

19 You know, one thing to keep in nind, in 1976, | 19 OOW SSI ONER PATON  Thank you.

20 when the Suprene Court upheld disclosure, they 20 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ Thank you, Commi ssi oner

21 recognized that it mght chill sonme donors. And they 21 Paton.

22 said, this is constitutional nevertheless, because it 22 Any ot her Conmissioners have any questions
23 was so inportant that people have this information. So |23 for our guests?

24 there could be some chilling; | don't believe that that |24 (No response. )

25 will matter interns of defending the statute. 25 CHA RVAN MEYER  (kay. Hearing none, | want

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision

December 15, 2022

Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting 38..41
1 to again thank David and Hizabeth for being wth us 1 onjust --
2 today and providing the information. It was very 2 CHA RVAN MEYER  Don't jinx it.
3 helpful. Thank you so much, and we -- we nay take you 3 MR OQLLINS Mo, it just crashed. [t
4 up-- likely will take you up on your offers to helpin | 4 literally just --
5 inplenentation, so we will probably be speaking with 5 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ (h, okay.
6 you again. 6 MR OQLLINS: |'ve got a nessage. | do not
7 MR KOLKER (kay. Wéll, again, thank you so | 7 understand where ny notes are supposed to be, so give
8 much for inviting us. And our offer for additional 8 ne one second.
9 question and answering or assistance was genui ne and 9 CHAIRVAN MEYER  otcha. VeI, the
10 heartfelt, so | hope this is just the beginning of our |10 conciliation agreement, it looks like it's a settlenent
11 conversations. 11 for a payment of $45,000 --
12 M. SHMEK  Thank you. 12 MR QOCOLLINS  Yes.
13 CHA RVAN MEYER ~ Thank you. 13 CHARVAN MEYER  -- is the nonetary amount.
14 Ckay. So nowwe will nove on to Agenda Item |14 And | assune has the -- has the Freedom-- | want to
15 MNo. V, which is discussion and possible action on staff |15 say their nane right -- Freedomis Future Fund, have
16 recomendation of conciliation agreenent MR 22-01, 16 they agreed to this agreenment, you're just kind of --
17 Freedoms Future Fund. 17 MR QOLLINS Yep. Rght.
18 This itemrelates to a matter that the 18 CHAI RVAN MEYER  -- getting the blessing from
19 Commission made a reason to believe determnation onin |19 us? Ckay.
20 August. The staff is reconmending conciliation 20 MR OQLINS Rght. Sojust to walk through
21 agreenent; that was in our materials. Tom is there 21 where we -- where we were, we anticipate that -- yes,
22 anything you woul d like to add on this? 22 we do believe that this will -- that we wll -- we will
23 MR COLINS: M. Chairman, just briefly. 23 have their agreenent, and that's why we're recomendi ng
24 And | -- you know, | went alnost an hour without a 24 it toyou. V¢ did-- we are recomending the $45, 000
25 technol ogi cal breakdown, but the conputer |'mworking 25 fine. They will also have to file reports with the --
1 wththe filing officer that wll enconpass their 1 the spending because they run on a daily basis.
2 spending on -- essentially on Kari Lake-related ads, so | 2 Second, when you go into a situation like
3 ads that mentioned the clearly identified candidate of 3 this, especially where you have a corporation that, in
4 Kari Lake. 4 effect, was created for this purpose, which will be a
5 You know obviously we are confident that the | 5 different -- you know this will be a different
6 other part of that reporting plus the other provisions 6 standard going forward, you essentially, as soon as you
7 of the conciliation relating to ensuring that there was | 7 go into the negotiation process, you're alnost in a
8 not sone other relationship, for exanple, wth another 8 position of being a creditor or -- you know, nore than
9 candidate, you know, or otherw se an effort to evade 9 anything else interns of --
10 the, you know, contribution limts, that that's an 10 You know, so two problens. So that creates
11 inportant aspect of this as well. \¢ also have an 11 two problens. (ne -- on the one hand, the fine
12 agreenent fromthemnot to -- not to do business in 12 schedule itself that's set up in statute is not driven
13 Arizona again; although, | think they will wind up 13 by the anount of the spending largely. It's got a --
14 fairly quickly after this is conpleted. 14 it's got literally a second order effect on the anount
15 And then, you know on the fine, | nean, the |15 of the fines that cannot really, at a certain point,
16 issue is always -- you know, the new Act sets forth 16 get to a level of areal
17 some mininuns that we don't have in current law and 17 beyond-t he- cost - of - doi ng- busi ness type of nunber,
18 that will be interesting there. Qne of the things that |18 right, and that's just sort of where things are.
19 we have found in terns of when we try -- when we 19 And then relatedly, the way that -- the way
20 negotiate a fine are two specific things that -- and | 20 that these organizations are currently set up, given
21 only bring it back to what we just tal ked about because |21 the powers we know we have and we're nost confident we
22 these will be different things. First, the strongest 22 have under the current regine, we really end up in this
23 place for us to stand, in terns of effectiveness of the |23 sort of creditor relationship at the end rather than
24 Act, is onthe 941(D) reports. The fines on the 941(D |24 sort of -- than a -- than a -- you know, it's just the
25 reports are only loosely proportional to the amount of |25 nature of it.

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
42..45

1 Additionally, our focus has al ways been on 1 onthis conciliation agreement that he's reconmendi ng
2 trying to get the reports, trying to get the -- trying 2 the Conm ssion approve today?

3 to get the assurance that no other canpaign finance 3 OOW SS ONBR KMBLE. M. Chairman, thisis
4 laws were broken. 4 Commi ssi oner Kinbl e.

5 So those are all the factors that go into 5 CHA RVAN MEYER @ ahead, Cormi ssi oner .

6 this. VW dothink that this is on the order of the 6 COW SSIONER KKMBLE: Tom | mnot sure |

7 kind of fines that we have issued in sinmlar cases. W | 7 understood all of that. So you're saying basically

8 didone wth the teachers union in 2020 that was 8 that they're going to fold up shop anyway. Sois this
9 roughly proportional to this, so-- sothat's kind -- 9 going to be collectible?

10 those are the factors that we considered, and we think |10 MR QOCOLLINS That's precisely the right

11 that that -- all those things taken together -- and 11 question, M. Chairnan, Conmissioner Kinble. In order
12 then adding, you know not only the risk of the 12 to ensure we can collect, we wll -- we are -- we

13 organization essentially winding down in away we nmight |13 are -- we were willing to accept a slightly -- a

14 not be able to get to -- inthis case, they are, in 14 smaller fine than we would have. Wth the -- with the
15 fact, a Delaware LLC-- we runinto the litigation cost |15 current -- the existing Act, one of the linitations of
16 associated with the Legacy Foundation Action Fund case |16 the existing Act is it does create sone incentives

17 where we're literally eight years out and still don't 17 to -- essentially to go out of business rather than
18 have the reports or the fine. 18 collect anything, so that gives |everage to the

19 So, again, you know, | think that all those 19 respondent. And we kind of think that that -- you

20 things taken together, you know favor this 20 know | nean, so that's why | used the anal ogy of

21 recomendation, and ve make it -- so we make it -- we 21 debtor/creditor, because, you know, that's -- that's
22 make it pretty unreservedly, but we did want to give 22 the kind of analysis that you get into when you're --
23 you, as much as we could, our context for making the 23 when you're trying to -- when you're trying to work --
24 recommendat i on. 24 nake sure that you can col | ect enough to, you know at
25 CHAI RVAN MEYER ~ Any other questions for Tom |25 |east cover the effort put into bringing about the

1 result of the report. 1 the conciliation agreement as outlined in our material
2 CHA RVAN MEYER  So, Tom yes, we're going to | 2 today.

3 collect this 45,0007 3 CHA RVAN MEYER  Thank you.

4 MR QOOLLINS Yeah. I|'msorry. Yes. | felt | 4 I's there a second?

5 like | -- | felt like there were two questions, one, 5 COW SSI ONER PATON  Thi's i's Conmi ssi oner

6 what was | talking about, and two -- but maybe | just 6 Paton. 1'll second.

7 didn't answer either of them 7 CHA RVAN MEYER Al right. V¢ have a notion
8 CHAI RVAN MEYER  Just to confirm-- no, you 8 to approve the conciliation agreenent attached to our
9 know probably said it; | just missedit. 9 materials and we have a second to that notion, so we'll
10 Cormi ssi oner Kinbl e, go ahead. 10 go ahead and vote on that notion and call the roll.

1 WSS ONRR KMBLE  No, that's all. | just |11 Cormi ssi oner Ki nbl e.

12 -- | wasn't clear whether -- how confident we are that |12 QOW SSIONER KEMBLE: Aye.

13 we're actually going to see this noney. 13 CHAI RVAN MEYER  Conmi ssi oner  Pat on.

14 MR OQLLINS. W are as confident as we can 14 QOWM SSI ONER PATON  Aye.

15 be. 15 CHAI RVAN MEYER ~ Conmi ssi oner Titl a.

16 OOW SSIONER KKMBLE:  (kay.  Thank you. 16 OCOW SSIONRR TITLA Aye.

17 M5, KARLSCN  Chai rman, you' re muted. 17 CHAIRVAN MEYER  And Cormi ssi oner  Meyer, |
18 CHA RVAN MEYER | amsorry. Hearing no 18 vote aye as well. The notion carries 4 to zero. The
19 other questions from Commissioners Paton or Titla, is 19 conciliation agreenent is approved.

20 there a notion anyone woul d |ike to make regarding the |20 So, Tom | assune you' |l now move forward in
21 conciliation agreenment? 21 getting this signed and perforned?

22 QOMM SSI ONER KIMBLE: M. Chai rnan. 22 MR CCLLINS:  Yes.

23 CHA RVAN MEYER @ ahead, Cormi ssi oner 23 CHA RVAN MEYER Al right. Thank you. That
24 Kinble. 24 conpletes that item correct? Al right. Thank you.
25 QOW SSIONER KKMBLE: | nove that we approve | 25 Gkay. ItemNo. M on the Agenda, discussion

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
46..49

1 and possible action on adoption of rule anendnents to 1 received any. Just so you know the next step will be
2 Aizona Adnministrative Code R2-20-211, Re-20-220, and 2 we wll submt these to the Governor's Regul atory

3 R2-20-223 relating to conpliance and enforcenent 3 Review Qouncil .

4 procedures. 4 CHA RVAN MEYER  Qur friends at GRRC yes.

5 A few nonths ago we approved seeking public 5 Ckay. So any questions or discussion on this
6 conment on sone administrative rule changes intended to | 6 fromny fellow Comm ssi oners?

7 clarify some procedural steps in the event of 7 (No response. )

8 investigatory enforcenent activity. W all have the 8 CHA RVAN MEYER  And if not, is there a

9 rule language in our packet. V¢ have not received any 9 notion?

10 public comrent, witten public coment. |s there 10 COW SSIONR KIMBLE. M. Chair.

11 anyone here who woul d like to nake coments before the |11 CHAI RVAN MEYER ~ Yes, Conmi ssi oner Kinbl e.

12 Conmi ssi on di scusses approval of these anendments? And | 12 COW SSIONER KIMBLE: | nove we approve the
13 again, that's directed to the public. Is there any 13 proposed rule changes as outlined in our Agenda

14 nenber of the public who would like to make conment on | 14 naterial today.

15 any of the proposed changes to the adninistrative code? |15 CHA RVAN MEYER  |'s there a second to that

16 (No response. ) 16 nmotion?

17 CHA RVAN MEYER  Ckay. Do any of the 17 QOMM SSI ONER PATON  It''s Conmi ssi oner Pat on.
18 Commi ssioners have any questions or wish to further 18 1'Il second it.

19 discuss these rules that we -- we've already approved 19 CHAI RVAN MEYER  Excel lent. V¢ have a notion
20 these, correct, Tom and sent themout for conmment 20 to approve the rule amendment set forth in our

21 and -- 21 materials today; that notion has been seconded. | will
22 MR QOCOLLINS  Yes, so -- yes, you approved 22 nowhold a vote on that motion. | wll call the roll.
23 themfor public conment. 23 Cormi ssi oner Kinbl e.

24 CHA RVAN MEYER  Yeah. 24 OOW SSI ONER KIMBLE:  Aye.

25 MR OQLLINS W didn't -- we haven't 25 CHAI RVAN MEYER  Conmi ssi oner Pat on.

1 OOMM SSI ONER PATON  Aye. 1 staffing regarding Prop 211 and any issues |ike that.

2 CHA RVAN MEYER  Commissioner Titla. 2 \¢ do have the funds in the budget for that, if it's

3 COM SSIONRR TITLA Aye. 3 necessary, if that's determined. So we do -- we are

4 CHA RVAN MEYER  And Conmi ssi oner Meyer, | 4 planning ahead for that just in case.

5 vote aye as well. 5 Another area you'll see is rent charges. The
6 Tom any further coment on that? V¢ send 6 nove to our new office has increased our rent by about
7 themto GRRC and we'll hear back fromthem 7 20, $21,000, so we do have that budget. It's higher

8 Gkay. ItemNo. M1 is discussing and 8 than it has been in the past, but that's based on the
9 possible action on annual budgetary cal cul ations and 9 newrent.

10 the 2023 spending plan. 10 And third, if you notice, the revenue

1 Every year the Conmission considers a new 11 projections over the next four years, we are only

12 cal endar budget, cal endar year budget, and we nust 12 projecting about $5.5 mllion to be coming in, whichis
13 approve certain calculations required by law Again, 13 a considerabl e drop fromthe 7 mllion which we al ways
14 this was ItemM| in our materials, if youwant todig |14 projected in the past and the 6 mllion we projected
15 into those, get those in front of you here. And Mke 15 last year. So | wanted to bring that to your attention
16 Becker is available for any questions we have. 16 so that you're not surprised by that.

17 Sowiththat, | wll tunit over to MKke. 17 V¢ do -- unfortunately, the nunbers continue
18 And then if there are any questions anyone has, nowis |18 to drop in terns of the revenue we get fromthe court
19 the tine. 19 assessments. | think the biggest issue is certain red
20 MR BEKER Thank you, M. Chairnan, 20 light cameras, things like that that we've had in the
21 Commissioners. | won't take too much of your time, as |21 past that are no longer in existence or that there are
22 you've all had the opportunity to review the nunbers. 22 ways around that. So just to make you aware, our

23 Afewareas | do want to point out inthe '23 23 revenue going forward is about 5.5 mllion from'23

24 projections. 24 through '26, and | don't -- at this point, | don't see
25 Commi ssi oner Paton, you'd asked about 25 that increasing.

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision

December 15, 2022

Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting 50..53
1 Lastly, if you look at the actuals, those are | 1 2023, provided we spend all the way to the cap. And
2 not conplete for 2022. They're only up through 2 once -- because we don't receive -- at best we receive
3 Novenber, which means -- or, | nean, up through 3 7nillionayear. If we spend-- if we spend to the
4 (tober, which neans we still have Novenber, Decenber 4 cap, we're always going to be in the red every tine.
5 tocomein Sooncewedo, | will be ableto give you 5 Sothat's just to show what woul d happen if we went to
6 nore up-to-date and conpl ete nunbers of what we spent 6 the cap.
7 for the 2022 el ection cycle. 7 CHAL RVAN MEYER | think |' mrenenbering now
8 VeI, withthat -- those are the areas | 8 that | maybe ask this question every year, so |
9 really wanted to bring to your attention, and with 9 apologize. But with that, maybe |'Il be quiet and see
10 that, |'mhappy to answer any questions. 10 if --
11 CHA RVAN MEYER  Thank you, Mke. | had sone | 11 MR QOQLLINS MNo, it's a good question.
12 questions on, | guess it's Pages 10 and 11 of the PDF 12 CHA RVAN MEYER -~ the Conmi ssi oners have
13 of Exhibit -- ItemM] and it relates to the fund 13 any questions.
14 bal ance where it shows us going, you know negative 14 MR QOQLINS. | nean, what that really is, if
15 14.6 mllion here in 2022. Can you explain that? Is 15 | may, M. Chairman, it's the delta between the revenue
16 that correct or explain that to ne. 16 we once woul d have undertaken when we had a checkof f
17 Tom you ook |ike you want to say sonething. |17 tax return that brought in about basically the roughly
18 MR OQLLINS W, I'mwilling to-- only if |18 -- and at this point, with the nunber of new taxpayers
19 --it'saaquirk of the law so |'mjust not -- | nean, 19 in Arizona, we'd be bringing in way nore noney than the
20 | don't know, Mke, if you want to -- whoever. | don't |20 court assessment. So that's -- that's -- essentially
21 care. 21 what that is is the money the general fund currently
22 MR BECKER Sure. So, M. Chairnan, 22 has that should be in the ean Hections fund had the
23 Commissioners, what that is showing is where we began 23 Legislature not altered the funding formla
24 -- the way the lawis witten, it forces us to | ook 24 significantly.
25 back several years and then project out a fewyears to |25 CHAI RVAN MEYER ~ Page 12 is sort of the --
1 wth the projections is kind of a better nunber to look | 1 Conmi ssi oner Kinbl e.
2 at, because that's -- you're actual |y view ng what 2 OOW SSI ONER KIMBLE:  Aye.
3 we've -- we're going to actually spend this -- not 3 CHAI RVAN MEYER  Conmi ssi oner  Pat on.
4 assunme we're spending the whol e thing, correct? 4 COW SSI ONER PATON  Aye.
5 MR BECKER That's correct, M. Chairnan. 5 CHA RVAN MEYER  Conmi ssi oner Titla.
6 CHA RVAN MEYER  kay.  Thank you. 6 QOW SSIONER TITLA Aye.
7 Al right. Any other Conm ssioners have any 7 CHAIRVAN MEYER ~ Thi's is Cormi ssi oner Meyer,
8 questions on this? 8 | vote aye as well. Sothe notion carries -- passes
9 (No response. ) 9 4-0.
10 CHA RVAN MEYER No. kay. Soif not, can | |10 Next, we have ItemMNo. MII, whichis public
11 get a nmotion to approve the menorandumin ItemMV| here |11 coment. This is the time for consideration of
12 regarding our budget? 12 comrents and suggestions fromthe public. Action taken
13 COMM SSI ONER KIMBLE: M. Chai rnan. 13 as aresult of public coment will be linited to
14 CHA RVAN MEYER  Yes. @ ahead, Commissioner |14 directing staff to study the matter or rescheduling the
15 Kinble. 15 matter for further consideration and decision at a
16 OCOWM SSIONER KKMBLE: | nove that we approve | 16 later date or responding to criticism Please linit
17 the proposed 2023 cal endar year budget as outlined in 17 your conment to no nore than two mnutes.
18 our material today. 18 Does any nenber of the public wish to nake
19 CHA RVAN MEYER  I's there a second? 19 conments at this time? You may al so send coments to
20 OOMM SSI ONER PATON  Thi's i's Conmi Ssi oner 20 the Commission by mail or e-mail at
21 Paton. 1'Il second it. 21 ccec@zcl eanel ections.gov. So if you are out there and
22 CHA RVAN MEYER Al right. W have a notion |22 want to make a comment, go ahead and raise your hand
23 to approve our 2023 cal endar year budget, and it's been |23 and we'll recogni ze you.
24 seconded, so we'll go ahead and vote. And I'll call 24 (No response. )
25 the roll. 25 CHA RVAN MEYER Al right. Seeing there's

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision

December 15, 2022

Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting 54..57
1 no public conment -- real quick, thisis not on the 1 And | should have talked to you offline about this, so
2 Agenda, Tom so I'mnot sure how mich attention we can 2 | apol ogi ze.

3 giveit, but is there going to be a conversation 3 MR OALLINS MNo. And that isinthe

4 about -- a couple things. V¢ had the issue with the 4 Executive Director's Report, so -- and so, | nean, |

5 subpoena and M. LaSota. Didthey -- |"massuming they | 5 think that -- | nean, so | guess if you want it

6 didn't conply with that and maybe we need to di scuss 6 clarified for the record, do you want to go back up to
7 that. 7 Itemlll just real quick?

8 MR QQLINS MNo, we'll be issuing you a 8 CHARVAN MEYER  Yeah. | guess let's circle
9 notice relating to the steps we've taken on that and 9 back to Itemlll, the Executive Director's Report. |
10 other correspondence. 10 apologize if | nissed that, but --

11 CHA RVAN MEYER  And then the second is, | 11 MR OALLINS WII, it's sinply -- and |11
12 can't help but notice it's the last month of the year 12 just say, if | my, M. Chairnman, | mean, we are -- you
13 and I'mthe Chairman. There's nothing in here about 13 know staff isinkind of a weird place because of the
14 rmaybe next year's Chairperson. Do we do that in 14 nature of our sort of self-interest, for lack of a

15 January? 15 better -- or, perceived self-interest. | believe that,
16 MR QQLLINS. MNo, we can talk about -- | 16 you know, we have -- we have, at least internally and
17 think we can at least briefly say that will be on the 17 have tried to share where we can with fol ks who have a
18 next Agenda. And we nade a -- we nade a staff decision |18 direct line to the appointing bodies, you know sone
19 that we would rather not put that in front of you. W |19 recommendations we've received internally.

20 just felt like it was -- 20 And then -- and then we believe that with the

21 CHA RVAN MEYER  Nb, that's fine. And then 21 Committee -- the Conmittee -- the Voters' Rght to Know

22 the other -- the other issue | wanted to bring up is 22 Comittee, Stop Dark Money Cormittee has, you know, an

23 this concept of, you know, Commissioners rolling off. 23 ongoing role under the Act in terns of its defense of

24 Particularly if we're going to be inplenenting new 24 the new provisions of the Voters' Rght to Know Act, so

25 things, | think we need to have a discussion on that. 25 we think they'Il be engaged. | think that that creates
1 asimlar kind of a situation to what we once had with 1 getting that on the radar of the appointing bodies, the
2 agroup called the Arizona Advocacy Network that 2 mgjor --

3 dissolved about a year or so ago. So there are some -- | 3 | nean, the other thing I"ll just say is, and
4 there are some nore contact points wth the appointing 4 thisis-- 1 just want to be frank. Ve're -- the state
5 executives than there mght have been before, so | 5 governnent is going to go through about a six-nonth to
6 think that that may cone al ong. 6 ayear of real change. | mean, we have not had a

7 | think that one of the things, obviously, 7 change of party at this significant |evel since the

8 that everyone can be concerned about, shoul d be 8 1950s, | think. So, you know | think we'll -- soit's
9 concerned a little bit about is we have -- because of 9 just one of those things where we'll -- but | wll say
10 the timing of things, there's substantial experience 10 that the fol ks who are -- track the Conrmission are, you
11 that Conmissioners have. And | know-- | don't knowif |11 know incredibly aware of the issue and very sensitive
12 other Comm ssioners want to speak to this specifically. |12 to it and in many ways they're in a position to be

13 Qwviously, that's an issue, what's the nost effective 13 nore --

14 way to do that while we're working through things and 14 You know, when Conmi ssioner Paton was

15 not |osing every -- every person who's been invol ved 15 appointed, for exanple, there was an actual

16 in, you know, a lot of this stuff. 16 grassroots-ish -- | don't knowif grassroots is quite
17 | think what you'll find, for exanple, 17 the right word -- there was an organized effort by sone
18 because we have gone through rul enaking, because we 18 folks who, | think the organization doesn't exist

19 have gone through litigating, the extent of how-- a 19 anynore, AZAN to ask the Governor to nake an

20 lot of howthese disclosure laws work, a lot of that's |20 appointnent. That was the last tine that happened.

21 going to cone back to you. V¢ haven't really dealt 21 So, you know, again -- but that may -- those kinds of

22 withit the last couple years, but it's going to cone 22 things can happen, and so | think that we'll keep our

23 back toyou all interns of that famliarity. So, you |23 eyeonit. I'm--1'm--1 just want to be, you know

24 know those are all things that as staff nenbers we are |24 honest that, you know at the end of the day, there's a

25 trying to at least be as facilitative as we can tonard |25 lot of things ahead of this in the queue for all of the

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
58..61

1 different folks who are maki ng decisions right now 1 of the, you know, organizations and the grassroots

2 And then a final -- afinal point -- | nean, 2 organizations, the real grassroots organizations, that
3 two final pOi nts. The first is, obviousl y, | bel i eve 3 are involved in this about what they intend to do. And
4 that the fact that there haven't been appoi ntnents made | 4 if you want, Conmissioners, I'm happy to, you know,

5 is actually a pretty strong indicator that, yes, it's 5 have them comunicate directly with you, because |

6 not maybe the highest priority in the world, but I'm 6 think it is inportant that, you know, that they have an
7 famliar enough with the current Governor and the 7 understanding of what it is you do, what the job is.

8 Secretary of State to say that if we were doing things 8 You know what | nean? There's a |lot of aspects of this
9 that were really out of line or not orderly or not well | 9 that, you know, really may be inportant for

10 admnistrated, they would take action. They have and 10 stakeholders in this process, whether the regul ated

11 they would. So that's a vote of confidence; that 11 comunity or the advocacy comunity, to sort of get

12 doesn't change the strain of your service, and | 12 their -- get their arns around.

13 recogni ze that. But we do appreciate it and we do 13 CHAIRVAN MEYER Al right. Vell, thank you,
14 think you' re doing a very good job. 14 Tom

15 The other thing is that, you know there's a |15 Do any other Commi ssioners --

16 provisioninthe Act that says if you all -- if any 16 Ch, Ms. Karlson has her hand raised.

17 Menber resigns because they can't conplete their term 17 MB. KARLSON:  Sorry, M. Chairman. If | can
18 whatever that means, in theory there's a 30-day clock 18 -- | know that Tomdid do a little bit of record

19 on the appointing person to make an appoi ntment that 19 cleanup, but just to make it super crystal clear, since
20 exists. MNow what | don't knowis, you know, whet her 20 this took place during the -- or, started during the
21 or not that's an enforceable thing, in other words, I 21 public conmment. It was in his Executive Director's

22 nean, you can put a clock on stuff and it just 22 Report on Page 3 was where the appoi ntnent was -- was
23 doesn't -- you know it just doesn't happen. 23 identified, so | just want to make it really clear.

24 So, you know, ny hope is that over the course |24 CHAI RVAN MEYER:  Yes.

25 of the next month or so maybe we' 1 hear more fromsone |25 MB. KARLSON.  Thank you.

1 CHAI RVMAN MEYER:  Thank you for the 1 CHAI RVAN MEYER:  And Commi ssi oner Meyer, |
2 clarification. 2 vote aye as well, so that ends our meeting.

3 Do any other Conmi ssioners have any questions 3 Happy holidays to everyone. Thank you for
4 or comrents on that issue in Itemlll that we 4 all your hard work all year. And if you're traveling
5 revisited? 5 or not traveling, just be safe and enjoy. Enjoy the
6 (No response.) 6 season. So with that, I'Il sign off.

7 CHAI RVMAN MEYER: | f not, we'll rmove to -- 7 (The meeting concluded at 10:53 a.m)

8 we'll junp back to Agenda Item No. 9, which is a notion | 8

9 to adjourn. At this time, | would entertain a notion 9

10 to adjourn fromny fellow Commi ssioners. Anyone? 10

11 COWM SSI ONER KI MBLE: M. Chairman, | would 11

12 nove we adjourn. 12

13 CHAI RVAN MEYER:  Thank you. 13

14 I's there a second? 14

15 COWMM SSI ONER PATON: | will second that, 15

16 Conmi ssi oner Paton. 16

17 CHAI RVAN MEYER: Al right. At this tine, we |17

18 have a notion to adjourn and a second. We'll call the 18

19 roll for the vote. 19

20 Cormmi ssi oner Kinbl e. 20

21 COWM SSI ONER KI MBLE:  Aye. 21

22 CHAI RVAN MEYER:  Conmi ssi oner Pat on. 22

23 COWM SSI ONER PATON:  Aye. 23

24 CHAI RVAN MEYER:  Conmi ssioner Titla. 24

25 COWM SSI ONER TI TLA:  Aye. 25

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
62

1

© 0O N OO O b~ wWwN

NN NN R B R R R R R R R e
W N P O © © N O O &~ W N B O

24
25

STATE OF ARIZONA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF MARI COPA )

BE I T KNOW that the foregoi ng proceedi ngs
were taken by me; that | was then and there a Certified
Reporter of the State of Arizona; that the proceedi ngs
were taken down by ne in shorthand and thereafter
transcribed into typewiting under ny direction; that
the foregoing pages are a full, true, and accurate
transcript of all proceedings had and adduced upon the
taking of said proceedings, all to the best of ny skill
and ability.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | amin no way rel ated
to nor enployed by any of the parties hereto nor aml

in any way interested in the outcone hereof.

DATED at Tenpe, Arizona, this 19th day of

Decenber, 2022.

[
Kathryn A Bl ackwel der, RPR
Certified Reporter #50666

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022

Index: $20,000..answering

$

$20,000 18:18
$21,000 49:7

$25,000 16:4 20:2,5,7,
10,16

$3 27:20
$45,000 39:11,24

$5,000 12:24 15:18
17:9,14,19 18:17 19:3
315

$5.5 49:12
$50,000 16:3

1

10 29:18 32:16 50:12
100,000 21:3

11 50:12

12 51:25

13 5:12

14.6 50:15

15 3:511:3

15th 7:23

1950s 29:10,21 30:10
57:8

1976 14:23 15:3 36:19
1994 14:10

2

20 13:14 26:22 49:7
2014 32:17,25
2016 13:16

2020 33:542:8
2020-2022 5:6

2022 3:5,21 4:5,10 33:4
50:2,7,15

2023 33:2548:1051:1
52:17,23

2024 33:22,25

211 12:18,19 14:16
15:17 49:1

22-01 38:16

23 48:23 49:23
25,000 20:19 215
26 49:24

27 3:214:10
27th 3:22 45

30 32:25
30-day 58:18

4

4 45:18
4-0 53:9
40 32:25
45,000 44:3

5.5 49:23
50 6:11
5th 5:56:312:21

6
6 49:14

7
7 49:1351:3

9

941(D) 40:24
9:30 3:5
9th 6:4

a.m. 3.5
abiding 15:16

ability 22:16,17,18,20,
21,22 24:18,24 25:7
28:19 31:9

accept 43:13

account 20:15
accounts 18:7
accuracy 5:15

act 12:23 13:2,8,9 14:20
17:4,7,20 21:16,23,25
22:1,5,9,11,16,25 23:1,
10 24:10,20 25:13,17,
24 26:1,4,17,23 27:2
31:3 32:18 33:8,20 34:1
35:10 36:7 37:12 40:16,
24 43:15,16 55:23,24
58:16

Act's 12:21

action 3:214:217:24
12:17,18 13:5,13,23
24:11 25:21,22 38:15
42:16 46:1 48:9 53:12
58:10

actions 22:19 35:17
active 32:20
activities 7:7
activity 16:17 46:8
actual 57:15
actuals 50:1

ad 16:24 23:14,15,22
ad's 23:12

add 26:9,12 38:22
adding 42:12
addition 23:10 31:25

additional 22:10 24:22
28:21 38:8

Additionally 42:1
addressing 24:6
adjust 24:18 30:21 31:9
administrated 58:10

administrative 8:8,12
46:2,6,15

adopt 22:17
adoption 46:1

ads 16:1040:2,3
Advocacy 56:2
advocate 16:1117:1
affect 31:19
affiliates 8:23

AG 9:22

agency 8:1235:1

Agenda 3:2,4 4:20
12:16 34:22 38:14
45:25 47:13 54:2,18

agree 12:2
agreed 39:16

agreement 38:16,21
39:10,16,23 40:12 43:1
44:21 45:1,8,19

ahead 4:11 11:15 30:15
43:5 44:10,23 45:10
49:4 52:14,24 53:22
57:25

air 16:23

Alaska 37:3,13,14
Alec 6:24
allegations 12:3
alleged 25:23
alleging 25:16
allotted 8:8
allowed 29:17
altered 51:23
amendment 47:20
amendments 46:1,12

amount 30:19,22 31:9
39:13 40:25 41:13,14

amounts 30:22
analogy 43:20
analysis 6:25 43:22
annual 48:9

answering 38:9

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440

www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022

Index: anticipate..ccec@azcleanelection

anticipate 32:139:21

anymore 29:22 36:6
57:19

apologize 13:11 30:24
51:9 55:2,10

appeal 8:7 37:8
appeals 37:10
applied 28:25 29:2
applies 30:24
appoint 31:23
appointed 8:257:15

appointing 55:18 56:4
57:1 58:19

appointment 57:20
58:19

appointments 58:4
approaches 24:5
appropriately 21:7
approval 46:12

approve 4:1,4,10 43:2
44:25 45:8 47:12,20
48:13 52:11,16,23

approved 12:19 45:19
46:5,19,22

area 10:12 49:5
areas 23:348:2350:8
argue 20:23
argument 7:23
arise 24:14

arises 7:259:6

Arizona 11:23 16:4
18:5 24:21 25:15 26:20
34:20 37:16 40:13 46:2
51:19 56:2

array 26:4

aspect 9:2032:13
40:11

aspects 9:917:20
asserting 8:11

assess 34:2

assessing 11:2532:3

assessment 33:3
51:20

assessments 49:19
assistance 8:20 38:9

assume 14:13,15 39:14
45:20 52:4

assuming 4:2554:5
assurance 42:3
attached 45:8
attack 16:13,15
attendance 3:9

attention 10:13 13:25
49:15 50:9 54:2

Attorney 31:23
attorneys 9:16
audience 3:7 23:12,22
audit 5:17

August 18:14 38:20
authorities 22:11
authority 26:17 35:9
authorizes 13:2
Avery 7:6

aware 29:2 49:22 57:11

aye 4:13,15,17,19
45:12,14,16,18 47:24
48:1,3,553:2,4,6,8

AZAN 57:19

B

back 15:2217:13,18,23
18:16 26:10,18 28:10
29:9,15 37:5 40:21 48:7
50:25 55:6,9 56:21,23

balance 50:14
ballot 16:14,15 37:4
ballots 10:9

bank 18:7

banner 23:16,20

barring 8:22
based 49:8

basic 16:1
basically 43:751:17

basis 5:20 32:23 34:3
41:1

Becker 48:16,20 50:22
52:5

began 50:23
begin 35:14

beginning 6:17 33:19
38:10

behalf 14:524:10
beings 27:3
believes 20:18 34:24

Beth 14:7,19 21:19
26:12 29:7

beyond-the-cost-of-
doing-business 41:17

big 15:10,17 18:16 19:2
20:4

biggest 49:19

bit 5:314:17 19:21
25:1337:12 56:9

Bleak 8:4
blessing 39:18
bodies 55:18 57:1
bona 27:2528:1,3
breakdown 38:25
briefing 9:11 11:18
briefly 38:23 54:17

bring 25:22 40:21
49:15 50:9 54:22

bringing 43:2551:19
broad 26:4
broken 42:4

brought 29:12,23
51:17

budget 48:1249:2,7
52:12,17,23

budgetary 48:9
built 36:7

bunch 36:8
bureaucratic 34:8

business 19:8 26:19
27:10,12,14,20,22,25
28:1 29:25 40:12 43:17

C

calculations 48:9,13

calendar 48:1252:17,
23

call 3:4,54:11 45:10
47:22 52:24

called 7:2356:2
cameras 49:20

campaign 12:18,24
13:5,6,12,15,16,23
14:9,21 15:12,14 16:7,
9,2017:318:1,3,18
21:14 28:22 29:8 42:3

campaigns 16:4,5
18:14

candidacy 17:2

candidate 7:18 16:12
30:20,22 40:3,9

candidates 7:11,13,14,
16 15:8,9 16:11,13
30:19 33:1

canvass 5:511:9 12:20
31:22

cap 17:1451:1,4,6
care 50:21
carries 45:18 53:8

case 7:23,24 8:7,23
11:8,13,15,18 15:1
24:11 25:9 29:10,12
34:22 42:14,16 49:4

cases 10:1,311:25
13:17 28:25 29:23 42:7

ccec@
azcleanelections.
gov. 53:21

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440

www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022

Index: Center..correct

Center 12:18
ceremony 6:2
Chair 47:10

Chairman 3:1,2,14,17,
25 4:2,3,6,9,14,16,18,
2310:23 11:1,512:11,
15 14:6 26:15 28:8,11,
2030:11,13,15 31:13,
14,20 37:20,25 38:13,
23 39:2,5,9,13,18 42:25
43:3,5,11 44:2,8,17,18,
22,23 45:3,7,13,15,17,
23 46:17,24 47:4,8,11,
15,19,25 48:2,4,20
50:11,22 51:7,12,15,25
52:5,6,10,13,14,19,22
53:3,5,7,2554:11,13,21
55:8,12

Chairperson 54:14
challenge 9:6

challenges 24:16
37:17

Chamber 17:10,12

change 22:4 26:2
31:17 57:6,7 58:12

changed 5:7
chapter 24:15
charged 13:1
charges 49:5
check 15:15
checkoff 51:16
chief 13:18
chill 36:13,17,21
chilling 36:24
choose 21:5
circle 55:8
circuit 37:8,10
circumvention 15:24
citizen 25:18

Citizens 3:3,6 13:17
14:24

city 33:11

civil 22:18,20 25:22
clarified 55:6
clarify 46:7

CLC 245

Clean 3:3,6 7:12,18,24
8:21,23 30:20,23 33:1,8
34:25 51:22

clear 44:12
cleared 35:10
climate 28:16
clock 58:18,22
clouds 35:8
code 46:2,15
collaterally 8:9

collect 43:12,18,24
44:3

collected 18:22 20:1
collectible 43:9
collecting 17:19

COLLINS 4:2311:5
31:20 34:9,16 38:23
39:3,6,12,17,20 43:10
44:4,14 45:22 46:22,25
50:18 51:11,14 54:8,16
55:3,11

combines 24:1

comment 46:6,10,14,
20,23 48:6 53:11,13,17,
2254:1

comments 46:11
53:12,19

Commerce 17:10,12
commercial 16:22

Commission 3:3,6
7:16,25 8:2,21 13:1,3,
15 22:2,9,15,24 23:2,3,
11,20 24:8,12,13,18,20
25:6,16,20,23 26:3
29:15,17,19 30:18,21
31:8 32:15,18 34:25
38:19 43:2 46:12 48:11
53:20 57:10

Commission's 22:12

24:10,15,24 35:9

Commissioner 3:12,
13,14,15,16,18,19 4:2,
3,4,8,12,13,14,15,16,
17,18 8:3 30:13,14,16
31:7,11,14,16,21 34:5,
7,13 35:23 37:1,19,20
43:3,4,5,6,11 44:10,11,
16,22,23,25 45:5,11,12,
13,14,15,16,17 47:10,
11,12,17,23,24,25 48:1,
2,3,4,25 52:13,14,16,20
53:1,2,3,4,5,6,7 57:14

Commissioners 3:10
10:20,23 14:2 30:12
35:15 37:22 44:19
46:18 47:6 48:21 50:23
51:12 52:7 54:23 56:11,
12

Committee 55:21,22
common 28:7
commonly 29:2

communications
16:10 23:5

community 34:24
company 27:4
competition 7:9
complainant 25:22

complaint 12:5 25:14,
16,18,20 26:7

complaints 13:3
32:15,21,25

complete 5:2050:2,6
58:17

completed 11:19 14:1
40:14

completes 45:24
compliance 46:3
comply 25:17,24 54:6
computer 38:25

concept 25:4 29:7
54:23

concerned 56:8,9

conciliation 38:16,20

39:10 40:7 43:1 44:21
45:1,8,19

conduct 22:19
conduit 27:23
confidence 58:11

confident 35:6 40:5
41:21 44:12,14

confirm 44:8
considerable 49:13

consideration 53:11,
15

considered 27:17
42:10

considers 48:11
consistent 32:23
consistently 32:9

constitutional 15:6,22
36:22

constructive 35:19
contact 56:4
contained 31:2
context 29:8 42:23
continue 10:7 49:17

continued 7:6 14:23
15:3

contributed 19:24
contributing 17:2

contribution 20:20
24:18 30:25 31:4,10
40:10

contributions 15:13,
21 23:8

conversation 54:3
conversations 38:11
cooling 35:25
Corona 7:10
corporation 7:16 41:3

correct 11:6 13:12
45:24 46:20 50:16 52:4,
5

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com




Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
Index: corrected..effectively

corrected 33:21

correspondence
54:10

corruption 15:10
cost 42:15

costs 16:21

Council 47:3
counsel 24:13

count 5:17 10:9
counties 5:19
country 28:16
county 33:11

couple 37:4 54:4 56:22

court 5:14,22,23 8:6,15
14:22 15:1,2 22:22
25:4,8,23 29:9,13 36:20
37:10 49:18 51:20

courts 30:137:18
cover 16:14 17:8 43:25

covered 16:2 17:3,25
18:6,10 19:3,4,13,19,23
21:1 23:6,9 27:16 36:9

crashed 39:3
create 21:943:16
created 41:4
creates 41:1055:25
creation 25:14 26:7
creditor 41:8,23
criticism 53:16

current 24:20 35:21
40:17 41:22 43:15 58:7

cycle 12:2523:9 32:25
33:550:7

cycles 14:10

D
daily 41:1
Damien 3:2

dark 21:928:7 36:2,4,6
55:22

data 15:15
date 9:12 24:21 53:16
daunting 34:15

David 13:10,14,24
21:23 26:9,15 28:21
33:21 38:1

day 6:315:1157:24
days 11:4,8,9
dealing 28:22

dealt 56:21
debtor/creditor 43:21

decade 6:10 32:10
35:18

December 3:55:5
12:21 50:4

decide 20:12 28:2
decided 29:19
decision 53:1554:18

decisions 33:15,23
58:1

declares 5:23
deeply 13:7
defeat 18:15

defend 10:11 24:10
37:6,13

defendant 8:6,22
defended 37:9
defending 36:25 37:16
defense 55:23
defined 16:2
definition 16:20 27:9
Del 7:10

Delaware 27:2 42:15
delta 51:15
demanding 10:3
democratic 13:21
Democrats 16:19

demonstrate 25:1

denying 12:7,8
depend 27:24
depends 27:13
deserve 36:18
detail 14:17
determination 38:19
determined 49:3
develop 13:323:11,20
developed 24:5
difficult 9:5

dig 14:14 48:14
direct 55:18
directed 46:13
directing 53:14

directly 5:2223:7,22
257

Director 10:24

Director's 4:22 5:3
12:13 55:4,9

disclaimer 23:5,11
24:4 379

disclaimers 23:24
26:6

disclose 26:21 27:1
36:12

disclosed 25:3

disclosure 12:23
14:21,23,24 15:2,3,25
24:6,25 30:8 35:2,3
36:16,20 56:20

discuss 46:19 54:6
discussed 31:1
discusses 46:12
discussing 21:24 48:8

discussion 3:20,22
4:2112:17 30:17 38:15
45:25 47:5 54:25

dismiss 11:13,17,20
25:20

dissolved 56:3

District 5:12
divided 6:9
document 14:17

dollars 17:17 19:16
20:2,3,12,14,25 21:1

donated 20:21
donation 20:8
donations 20:2 35:25

donor 19:22 20:22
23:4,24 24:6 26:6,17
27:17 37:9,13

donor's 19:24

donors 12:24 15:17
17:21 18:2,4,5,16 19:2,
21 20:5 23:7,19 25:1,5
28:12 29:4 36:13,21

doubt 37:16
doubts 35:8
dramatically 32:17
drive 16:17,18
driven 41:12

drop 49:13,18
dropped 32:16
due 11:20,21
dues 17:9,17
dues-paying 17:13
duties 24:15

E

e-mail 53:20

earn 19:12

earned 19:7,8 27:11,21
earning 28:4

easier 37:12
education 6:1510:13
effect 41:4,14
effective 12:2056:13
effectively 35:11

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com




December 15, 2022
Index: effectiveness..Freedom's

Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

effectiveness 7:3
40:23

effort 40:9 43:2557:17
efforts 13:20,21

election 3:35:4,18,24
6:18 7:12 12:25 13:7,15
23:9 29:15 33:5 50:7

electioneering 17:3

elections 3:6 7:18,24
8:21,2310:8 16:13 20:6
30:20,23 33:8,25 34:25
51:22

Elizabeth 13:10,18,24
28:11 30:16 33:21 38:1

empowered 25:22
empowers 24:20
encompass 40:1

end 27:18 32:24 41:22,
2357:24

enforce 15:14 22:17,18
26:4

enforceable 58:21

enforcement 7:25
8:13 13:1 22:19 25:21
35:17 46:3,8

engage 15:12
engaged 55:25
engagement 13:20
enjoyed 7:8
ensure 43:12
ensuring 40:7
entitled 10:17
entity 27:5,11
envision 34:10
equal 4:25
equated 30:2
equitable 22:22
equivalent 30:10

essentially 5:8,14
27:18 40:2 41:6 42:13
43:17 51:20

establish 22:23 23:4
established 22:7
evade 30:8 40:9
evaluate 15:7,8
event 46:7
eventually 21:2,12,13
evidentiary 10:5
Excellent 47:19
exclusive 24:12

Executive 4:215:3
10:24 12:12 55:4,9

executives 56:5

exemption 24:24 25:7
28:12,14,24 29:2,16,22

Exhibit 50:13

exist 35:257:18
existence 49:21
existing 35:9 43:15,16
exists 58:20

expect 18:13

expenditure 24:19
30:25

expenditures 15:21

experience 35:16
56:10

experimental 37:2
expert 6:7,17,20
experts 11:25
explain 50:15,16
exposed 15:11
expressed 35:9
expressly 16:11
extent 28:13 56:19
extraordinary 6:12
eye 10:18 57:23

=

face 23:14,19 25:2 29:4

30:9

faced 30:10
facilitative 56:25
facing 25:5

fact 9:20 10:8 24:11
42:15 58:4

fact-finding 22:19
factors 42:5,10
failed 25:17

fails 8:7 25:20
failure 25:24

fair 21:5

fairly 32:19 40:14
fall 33:1234:1
familiar 58:7
familiarity 56:23
family 25:2
fast-moving 11:10
favor 42:20
favors 15:12
feasible 23:13
FEC 14:25 25:19 26:8
FECA 25:19

fed 27:19

federal 13:14 25:19
29:14,15

feel 9:24 35:18
fellow 47:6

felt 44:4,554:20
fide 27:2528:1,3
file 16:525:16 39:25
filed 11:9 33:7
files 9:18

filing 40:1

filmed 6:19

final 24:23 25:12 58:2,3
finally 15:13

finance 13:6,16 14:9,
21 15:14 28:23 29:8
42:3

Finchem 9:2511:13,14
find 56:17

fine 39:25 40:15,20
41:11 42:18 43:14
54:21

fines 40:24 41:15 42:7
fire 10:21
fit 23:17

flexibility 18:11 19:22
20:22,23 36:7

floor 14:3

focus 15:17 27:7 42:1
focused 16:9

fold 43:8

folks 6:2310:9,10
15:14 35:20 55:17
57:10,18 58:1

follow 9:921:24 31:18
Fontes 10:1
footnote 14:24
forces 50:24
forcing 25:8
foremost 23:3
foresee 35:24
formula 51:23
formulate 12:9

forward 41:6 45:20
49:23

found 40:19
Foundation 42:16
fourth 9:224:23
frank 57:4
frankly 30:7 33:16
Freedom 39:14

Freedom's 38:17
39:15

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
Index: frequently..interest

frequently 14:16
friends 47:4

front 27:19 28:6 48:15
54:19

full 5:15,25
fuller 24:2

fund 7:24 12:24 38:17
39:15 42:16 50:13
51:21,22

funding 30:22,23 51:23

funds 21:6 24:3 26:23
27:10 49:2

future 14:14 38:17
39:15

granted 24:17 26:3
30:18

grassroots 57:16
grassroots-ish 57:16

group 18:12,24 19:15,
16,17 20:1,11,17,24
21:12 27:19 28:6 56:2

GRRC 47:4 48:7

guess 27:13 28:13
34:14 50:12 55:5,8

guests 37:23
guinea 37:1

G

Galen 3:12 4:8
gave 18:17,18
gee 17:16

general 5:18 7:12
22:13,15,24 24:16
51:21

General's 31:23
genuine 27:14 38:9
Gina 6:5,15,19

give 10:1512:24 13:8
14:12,18 15:18 18:10
19:2,21,25 20:25 26:17
36:2,3,4,18 37:15 39:7
42:22 50:5 54:3

giving 17:2120:18 21:4
27:16 28:5 36:9

good 3:111:2351:11
58:14

Gotcha 39:9

government 6:7,9
15:13 17:6 57:5

Governor 6:957:19
58:7

Governor's 6:19:6
47:2

grant 25:7

H

half 14:18 26:13
ham-fisted 12:6

hand 5:17 9:7 26:10
41:1153:22

handle 32:4

happen 51:557:22
58:23

happened 9:1157:20
happening 32:21

happy 7:7 24:6 26:10
50:10

harassed 30:1
hard 8:321:23 36:1

harm 25:2,6,10 29:5
30:9

harmed 30:4
hear 15:8 48:7 58:25
heard 11:3

hearing 9:12 11:7,186,
22 37:25 44:18

hearings 22:19
heartfelt 38:10
held 7:9
helped 6:16
helpful 38:3

helping 37:6
helps 15:13
hesitate 35:7
hiding 24:4
higher 5:9 7:15 49:7
highest 58:6
highlight 23:2
hiring 33:17
historically 28:13
history 28:22
Hobbs 9:2511:2
Hoffman 7:19
hold 47:22
holdover 35:13
honest 57:24

hope 21:20 35:13 38:10
58:24

hopeful 35:18
horrible 18:14
hour 38:24
House 8:4
human 26:18 27:3

hundred 17:16 19:16
20:2,3,12,14,25 21:1

idea 17:8
identified 40:3
identify 3:10
identity 12:23 25:3,9
Il 3:20

Il 4:20 55:7,9
illogical 12:6
imagine 8:1

implement 25:25 26:4
35:11

implementation 21:25
27:7 33:23 385

implemented 23:25
28:14

implementing 25:13
35:22 54:24

important 13:16 15:4
17:11 36:23 40:11

impose 22:20
improvements 32:7,9
inauguration 6:2 11:4
incentives 43:16

include 16:16 22:7
23:13

included 16:15,19
includes 23:133:1
including 6:21 26:6
income 27:10,11
incorrect 12:6
increased 49:6
increasing 49:25
incredibly 57:11
incurred 16:21
independent 35:10
indicator 58:5
indirect 34:5
indirectly 23:7

individual 16:25 17:13
19:6 30:3

inflation 24:19,21 31:9

information 15:4 22:8
23:12,14,21 29:5 36:18,
2338:2

initiate 22:18
injunction 8:22
inputs 33:14
intend 17:23 18:4
intended 46:6
intentions 33:20

interest 18:12,24
19:15,16,17 20:1,11,17,

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
Index: interesting..Mary

24 21:12
interesting 6:8 40:18
interim 7:531:22
intermediary 15:19
internally 55:16,19
interpret 28:2
interpretation 28:3
interview 6:6 14:19
intimidated 34:14
investigations 22:20
investigatory 46:8

inviting 14:521:22
38:8

involve 37:5

involved 10:8 13:7
14:8 37:6 56:15

involvement 34:19
involves 32:3
Island 37:8

issue 8:59:14 22:17
32:20 34:19 40:16
49:19 54:4,22 56:13
57:11

issued 42:7
issues 7:22 14:9 49:1
issuing 54:8

item 3:2,4,20 4:20
12:16 38:14,18 45:24,
25 48:8,14 50:13 52:11
53:10 55:7,9

IV 12:16

J

January 6:3,4 18:13
54:15

Jennings 8:21

jinx 39:2

job 35:2258:14
joining 13:10,15,22,25

judge 7:89:11,1211:8
jump 29:6

jurisdiction 8:12

Justice 8:15,16,17

K

Kara 34:17

Kari 40:2,4
KARLSON 44:17
Kentch 9:23

key 7:213:917:20
21:16 23:3 25:10 33:21

Kimble 3:13,18 4:2,3,4,
12,13 30:13,14,16 31:7,
11 43:3,4,6,11 44:10,
11,16,22,24,25 45:11,
12 47:10,11,12,23,24
52:13,15,16 53:1,2

kind 8:4 9:12,20 10:19
25:10 27:13 30:9 32:4
34:4 36:14,16 39:16
42:7,9 43:19,22 52:1
55:13 56:1

kinds 16:10 34:22
57:21

King 8:15

knew 35:19
knowing 12:3
knowledge 35:20

Kolker 13:10 14:4,7
20:10,18 26:12 27:6
28:929:6 36:1 37:3
38:7

lack 55:14
lacks 8:12

Lake 9:2511:2,13,18
12:4 40:4

Lake-related 40:2
language 46:9
largely 22:6 41:13

largest 23:8
Lasota 54:5
Lastly 50:1

law 12:22 13:22 15:16
24:16 28:23 35:2 37:6,
13 40:17 48:13 50:19,
24

lawmaker 6:6

laws 14:21 15:4,14,23
37:10 42:4 56:20

lawsuit 9:18,19 10:13

lawsuits 9:1 10:1 24:14

lawyers 12:2
learned 6:5

leg 37:16
Legacy 7:2342:16

legal 7:229:17 10:4
11:2512:18 13:5,13,15,
23 22:21 24:11 34:17
35:7,8

legislation 24:22

legislative 5:6,12 6:4
7:12 13:20

Legislature 5:7 6:10,
11,12 7:14 13:19 51:23

level 25:1929:14 33:9
37:7 41:16 57:7

leverage 43:18
light 15:11 36:3 49:20
limit 15:1,20,21 53:16
limitations 43:15
limited 53:13

limits 40:10

literally 27:15 39:4
41:14 42:17

litigated 13:16 29:11
30:6

litigating 56:19

litigation 9:22 11:11
35:17 42:15

living 28:9

LLC 26:19,20,22,24
27:4,12,13,14,17,18,19,
21,25 28:3 42:15

local 33:11
localities 24:1
logic 5:15

long 25:4 28:22 34:4
35:15

longer 49:21
loosely 40:25
Lopez 8:16
losing 56:15
lost 14:25

lot 7:89:16 18:10 20:22
34:19 36:4 56:16,20
57:25

lots 16:132:21

M

machines 5:16

made 5:7 12:3 23:7
38:19 54:18 58:4

mail 53:20
main 15:5
major 57:2
majority 36:5

make 33:14 34:11
42:21,22 43:24 44:20
46:11,14 49:22 53:18,
22 57:19 58:19

making 35:3 42:23
58:1

Maledon 31:24
manner 12:6
Mark 3:13
marketplace 28:4
marks 8:24

Mary 8:19,20 31:24
34:17

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
Index: material..organized

material 45:147:14
52:18

materials 6:20 38:21
45:9 47:21 48:14

matter 6:16,20 8:12
12:4 36:25 38:18 53:14,
15

matters 10:16
Mayes 9:23

means 23:11,21 50:3,4
58:18

meant 29:4 36:17
measure 16:14 37:4
measures 16:15
mechanism 10:4,5

media 12:24 16:7,9,20
18:1 21:14 23:15

meeting 3:5,21,23 4.5,
10,24

member 8:2 26:21
46:14 53:18 58:17

members 3:7 4:24
17:10,14 25:2 26:25
27:1 56:24

membership 17:8
memo 14:15
memorandum 52:11
mention 7:11,22 8:25

mentioned 30:19 36:8
40:3

meritorious 9:20
10:15

merits 9:19
message 23:15 39:6
messages 15:7 16:14
met 35:4

Meyer 3:1,2,14,17,25
4:3,6,9,14,16,18,19
10:2311:1,512:11,15
14:6 26:15 28:8,11,20
30:11,15 31:14 37:20,
2538:13 39:2,5,9,13,18
42:25 43:5 44:2,8,18,23

45:3,7,13,15,17,23
46:17,24 47:4,8,11,15,
19,25 48:2,4 50:11
51:7,12,25 52:6,10,14,
19,22 53:3,5,7,25
54:11,21 55:8

microphones 3:8

Mike 34:18 48:15,17
50:11,20

million 27:20 49:12,13,
14,23 50:15 51:3

mind 36:19
minimum 13:2
minimums 40:17

minutes 3:21,22 4:1,5,
10 53:17

Mirror 11:24

mispronounced
13:11

missed 44:955:10
misunderstood 31:12
moment 23:23
Monday 11:18,22
monetary 39:13

money 15:9,11,19
16:23,24 17:1,2,11,24
18:1,2,4,6,12,13,21,25
19:5,7,8,10,11,14,18,
23,24 20:13,19 21:4,8,
10,11,15 27:21,22 28:4,
5,7 31:10 33:3 36:2,4,8,
11 44:13 51:19,21
55:22

monies 13:1 16:7 23:8
27:9

month 18:22 54:12
58:25

months 46:5
morning 3:114:11

motion 3:254:7,9
11:12,17,19 44:20 45:7,
9,10,18 47:9,16,19,21,
22 52:11,22 53:8

motions 11:12

move 4:412:16 38:14
44:25 45:20 47:12 49:6
52:16

Moving 4:20
MUR 38:16
mute 3:8
muted 44:17

N

NAACP 29:1,8 30:2,10
named 24:531:6
names 13:11 23:18
narrowly 15:24 21:16
nationally 13:5
naturally 10:14
nature 41:2555:14
necessarily 22:426:1
negative 50:14
negotiate 40:20
negotiation 41:7
Network 56:2

niche 35:17

ninth 37:7
noncompliance 22:21
normal 27:12,22
note 6:14

noted 6:7

notes 39:7

notice 17:2118:22
37:14 49:10 54:9,12

noticed 6:7
notify 18:19
notifying 18:20

November 5:57:23
50:3,4

number 7:6 13:19 26:5
33:2341:17 51:18 52:1

numbers 48:22 49:17
50:6

o

O'GRADY 31:24
object 8:13

obligations 17:22
35:2,3

occur 10:15

October 3:21,22 4:5,10
50:4

offer 38:8
offers 38:4

office 31:2332:8,10,19,
22 49:6

officer 40:1
official 12:20
offline 55:1

ongoing 5:13 34:3
55:23

online 30:9

open 5:22 33:20
opportunity 48:22
opposed 25:8 26:18
opt 18:5,2119:3
opt-out 37:14
opted 18:8,9
optimistic 37:17
opts 30:22

oral 7:22

order 3:4,65:14 8:8,11
9:18 25:8 41:14 42:6
43:11

orderly 58:9

organization 13:6
17:15,18 20:18 42:13
57:18

organizational 23:18

organizations 17:8
24:541:20

organized 57:17

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440

www.coashandcoash.com




Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
Index: original..public

original 16:6,7 17:23
19:5,10,13,18,20,23
20:4,9,20 21:3,7 22:8
23:4,8,19 24:1,25 26:23
27:9 28:5,12 29:7 31:2,
5

Osborn 31:24
outgoing 6:6

outlined 45:1 47:13
52:17

outreach 7:3,7
overconfident 35:6
overshooting 32:24

overview 12:17 13:8
14:12

owns 26:22

P

PAC 20:6,7,21
packet 46:9

PACS 21:2 22:526:3
335

Pages 50:12

panel 8:14

part 27:4 40:6
partisan 16:16
party 29:12,20 57:7
pass 19:18 20:5 21:18

passed 15:19,23 19:14
37:3

passes 20:1153:8

passing 20:13,16
27:21,22

past 35:18 49:8,14,21

Paton 3:12,19 4:8,14,
15 31:15,16,21 34:5,7,
13 35:23 37:1,19,21
44:19 45:5,6,13,14
47:17,25 48:1,25 52:20,
2153:3,457:14

pay 17:16

payment 39:11
PDF 50:12
Pelander 8:16,17
penalties 13:222:21

people 7:910:10 15:7,
8,11,15 18:24 29:24
30:3,7 33:5 34:20 35:21
36:2,4,15,23

perceived 55:15
percent 6:11 26:22
performed 45:21
period 7:525:21 31:22
periodic 5:20 22:6
permanent 8:22

person 15:20 16:3
17:3,25 18:7,14,15,19
19:3,4,13,17,19,23 23:9
25:17 27:16 36:10
56:15 58:19

personal 23:18 27:10
34:16

personally 29:2

persons 18:10 21:1
236

petitioner 8:7
phone 3:16
physical 25:2
physically 30:3
Pl 11:16
picture 24:3
pieces 11:10
pierce 28:10
pigs 37:2

place 15:23 25:12
33:25 40:23 55:13

places 22:9
plaintiffs 10:3
plan 48:10
planning 33:16 49:4

plausible 10:1
pleadings 10:16
pleasure 14:8
pled 12:5

point 5:23 20:24 35:13
41:15 48:23 49:24
51:18 58:2

pointed 12:2
points 13:9 56:4 58:3
political 13:22 28:16
polls 16:19

position 10:10 35:11
41:8 57:12

possession 19:25

post-election 6:20,21
9:1

power 23:20 24:9,17,23

powers 21:25 22:10,
12,15,24 23:2 25:11
26:4,5 30:17 41:21

practice 22:3
practiced 13:22
precisely 43:10
present 3:19
presenters 35:24

pretty 6:22 11:23 42:22
58:5

prevent 15:10,24
previous 8:10

previously 5:1028:17
33:13

primarily 16:9 22:10
principles 13:22
prior 32:18
priority 58:6
privilege 21:24

problem 9:5,14 10:13
21:10

problems 41:10,11

procedural 9:9,15 46:7
procedures 46:4

proceedings 8:10
10:14

process 13:21 15:19
24:7 25:15,18 26:7,16
32:2 34:10 35:14 417

processes 6:21 9:17
produce 16:24
producing 6:16
products 19:9
profits 27:16
project 50:25
projected 49:14
projecting 49:12

projections 48:24
49:11 52:1

prominently 28:25

promote 13:20 16:13,
14

Prop 14:16 15:17 49:1

proportional 40:25
42:9

propose 34:21

proposed 34:22 46:15
47:13 52:17

Proposition 12:18,19
protect 29:4
protections 25:5
provide 15:4 24:24

provided 5:21 14:15
18:23 22:15 25:4,11
51:1

providing 38:2

provision 17:7 37:14,
15 58:16

provisions 40:6 55:24

public 9:812:23 13:20
16:10 17:11 23:5 25:14
26:7 29:5 32:20 46:5,
10,13,14,23 53:10,12,

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440

www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
Index: purpose..running

13,18 54:1
purpose 41:4
pursue 25:23

put 10:9 35:8 43:25
54:19 58:22

putting 17:22

Q
gualified 25:15
quality 8:4
quarter 32:2

guestion 11:1 26:16
28:12 30:17 31:16
33:10 35:24 38:9 43:11
51:8,11

guestions 10:21,23
12:11,12 14:2,12,16
21:20 24:8 26:11,14
30:12 31:15 37:22
42:25 44:5,19 46:18
47:5 48:16,18 50:10,12
51:13 52:8

gueue 57:25

guibble 34:20

quick 54:155:7
quickly 7:21 8:25 40:14
guiet 51:9

quirk 50:19

R

R2-20-211 46:2
R2-20-220 46:2
R2-20-223 46:3
race 6:1,29:7
races 33:12

radar 33:1357:1
raise 53:22
raising 17:2518:12
read 11:25

real 7:219:14 41:16

54:1 55:7 57:6
reason 38:19
reasons 15:5
receive 18:323:1551:2

received 6:22 46:9
47:1 55:19

receives 30:23
recent 29:3 30:6
recently 37:8
recognize 53:23 58:13
recognized 29:9 36:21

recommendation
38:16 42:21,24

recommendations
34:12 55:19

recommending 38:20
39:23,24 43:1

record 3:115:19 55:6
recordkeeping 22:23

recount 5:9,20,21,24
9:23

recounts 5:11 6:21
recused 8:15,16
red 49:1951:4
reelection 7:20
refer 11:24 16:12
reflect 24:19
reform 13:6,7
regime 41:22
regional 7:9
regular 22:6
regulated 34:24
Regulatory 47:2
relatedly 41:19
relates 38:18 50:13

relating 22:11 40:7
46:3 54:9

relations 6:7

relationship 40:8
41:23

relative 33:19
relevant 24:21
relief 22:22
remembering 51:7
remotely 10:2
rent 49:5,6,9
replacing 35:14
replies 11:21

report 4:22 5:3 10:20,
24 12:13 16:6 17:5 31:6
44:1 55:4,9

reported 9:21
reporter 9:8
reporters 6:23

reporting 9:8 22:6 26:3
31:4 36:10 40:6

reports 16:522:8 33:7
39:25 40:24,25 42:2,18

represent 24:13
Republicans 16:18
requested 28:14

require 17:5,18 27:3
31:4

required 5:9 23:4 32:7,
9 33:7 48:13

requirement 26:21

requirements 15:25
22:2323:534:1

requires 5:13 12:23
23:10

requiring 24:22
rescheduling 53:14
resigns 58:17
resolution 6:1 34:22
resolve 11:8
resolved 11:4

resource 24:7

resources 31:2534:17
respect 35:1
respondent 43:19
responding 53:16
response 3:24 10:25

responsibilities 22:1,

responsible 35:21
restore 14:21
result 8:18 10:2 44:1

results 5:21,23
return 51:17
reveal 19:19 20:13,15

revealed 21:13
revenue 49:10,18,23

review 47:3 48:22
Rhode 37:8

rich 19:17
Riester 6:25
Rights 12:22
risk 25:2,6,10 29:4

role 21:19 55:23
roll 4:11 45:10 47:22

rolling 54:23
roughly 42:951:17
rule 46:1,6,9 47:13,20
rulemaking 24:7 32:3

rules 13:322:17 46:19
run 18:18 41:1 42:15
running 15:9 18:15

11:20 12:10,14 37:24
46:16 47:7 52:9 53:24

10 26:5

53:13

21:2,15

51:15

42:12

52:25

33:24 56:18

22:14 30:19

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440

www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
Index: salary..Supreme

S

salary 19:7
sat 8:17
Saturday 11:21

schedule 9:11 11:14
22:7 41:12

scheduled 6:3
scheme 28:7

season 6:18
seconded 47:2152:24
secret 25:9

Secretary 6:132:7
58:8

Secretary's 32:10,19,
22

seek 22:21
seeking 46:5
select 24:12
self-interest 55:14,15
sell 19:9

selling 19:9 27:15
send 48:6 53:19
sense 9:4
sensitive 57:11
separate 18:7
series 24:4
served 13:18
service 58:12
serving 7:8
session 56 6:4

set 5:159:11,12 11:14
27:19 41:12,20 47:20

sets 13:240:16
setting 9:22
settlement 39:10
setup 31:19
share 55:17

shared 23:12,21

Shimek 13:10 21:23
28:18,21 30:24 31:8
38:12

shop 43:8

short 30:5

show 515
showing 50:23
shows 50:14

side 33:24

sighed 45:21
significant 57:7
significantly 51:24

similar 25:18 26:8 32:8
42:7 56:1

simply 10:17 12:4
55:11

single 23:9
sitting 20:24 36:8
situation 41:256:1
six-judge 8:14
six-month 57:5
slightly 43:13
smaller 43:14
social 23:15
Socialist 29:12,19
Sol 7:10
somebody's 17:1

sort 5:19 12:5 30:7 32:1
33:17,19 34:2 36:16
41:18,23,24 51:25
55:14

sound 34:13

source 12:2516:6
17:24 19:5,10,13,18,20,
23 20:20 21:3,7 22:8
23:4,19 24:2,3,25 25:1
26:23 28:6,12 31:2,5
375

speak 14:328:18 56:12

speaking 38:5
special 17:7

specific 22:12 23:1
24:17 25:10 26:5 40:20

specifically 56:12
speculating 36:14
Speechnow 13:17

spend 9:16 16:23 17:17
18:4,13 20:6 51:1,3
52:3

spenders 33:7

spending 12:25 15:1
16:6,8,9,14,2017:1
18:1,3 21:14 35:10
36:17 40:2 41:1,13
48:10 52:4

spends 16:3

spent 13:14 16:24
17:12 21:13 33:3 50:6

spree 33:17

staff 10:21 13:18 31:18
34:17,23 38:15,20
53:14 54:18 55:13
56:24

staffing 31:18 32:13
49:1

stand 40:23
standard 41:6
standing 24:10
start 5:14 22:14 33:14
starting 32:1

state 5:11 24:11 33:9
35:1,257:4 58:8

State's 6:2 32:8
states 23:25 26:25

statewide 5:12 7:18
16:4

status 35:13

statute 8:9 16:2 36:25
41:12

statutory 26:20

stead 8:17

step 47:1

steps 9:1546:7 54:9
Steve 3:15,16
stick 22:6

stop 21:18 55:22
story 9:1011:23
strain 58:12
strong 58:5
strongest 40:22
structure 16:1
stuck 27:5

study 53:14

stuff 56:16 58:22
subject 6:16,20 8:12
submit 47:2
subpoena 545
subpoenas 22:18
subset 21:4 36:9
substantial 56:10

substantially 22:4
26:2

substantive 25:21
subterfuge 17:15
successful 7:17,19

successfully 23:25
37:8

sue 10:9 25:8
suggestions 53:12
suit 11:2

suits 11:2

summary 25:25
Sunday 11:21

super 20:6,7,21 21:2
Superintendent 7:19
supposed 14:22 39:7
Supreme 8:5,15 14:22

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440

www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision
Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
Index: surprised..work

25:4 29:13 36:20
surprised 49:16

T

tabulation 5:16
tag 20:19

tagged 21:7

tailor 36:11
tailored 15:24 21:17

talk 5:39:24 21:19
54:16

talked 40:2155:1
talking 44:6

tax 51:17
taxpayers 51:18
teachers 42:8

technological 32:6,8
33:24 38:25

technologically 23:13
tend 12:2

tended 30:6

term 58:17

terms 16:217:21 18:11
26:2 36:25 40:19,23
41:9 49:18 55:23 56:23

tests 5:15
text 12:21 23:15
theory 58:18

thing 6:13 34:15 36:19
52:4 57:3 58:15,21

things 4:256:8 9:13
10:6 12:1 13:4 22:3
26:1 32:12 34:23 40:18,
20,22 41:18 42:11,20
49:20 54:4,25 56:7,10,
14,24 57:9,22,25 58:8

thoughts 26:9 28:22

thousand 17:16 19:16
20:2,3,12,14,25 21:1

threatened 30:4

threshold 5:7,9 33:6

thresholds 24:19
30:25 31:3

tight 11:7

time 5:2 6:10 8:8 9:16
18:19 29:9,13 32:18
33:248:19,21 51:4
53:11,19 57:20

timeline 11:7

timing 11:218:11
29:18 56:10

tiny 23:19

Titla 3:15,16,18 4:16,17
8:344:19 45:15,16
48:2,3 53:5,6

today 11:20 14:13 38:2
43:2 45:2 47:14,21
52:18

Tom 4:22 10:24 11:1
12:12 31:17 38:21
42:25 43:6 44:2 45:20
46:20 48:6 50:17 54:2

tomorrow 11:20
tool 7:230:7

top 23:4,6,16,18,24
24:6 26:6 37:9

touch 24:9,23 25:12
trace 17:13,23

trace-back 22:11 24:2
26:16 31:1,2

tracing 17:18 37:5
track 18:857:10
treasury 20:3 21:15
treats 17:21

trial 37:7

trigger 33:7
triggers 315
trolled 30:8

true 37:5

turn 14:19 48:17
TV 16:22

type 41:17

U

underlying 16:21
undermine 13:21
understand 33:20 39:7

understanding 29:1
30:21

understood 43:7

undertaken 32:11
51:16

undertook 8:1
unintelligible 33:9
union 17:9,12 42:8
unions 17:8
United 13:17 14:25
Unlike 5:18
unreservedly 42:22
unsealed 5:22
up-to-date 50:6

upheld 14:23 15:1
36:20 37:11

uphold 14:24 37:18

\Y

vaguely 24:4
validity 24:16
variety 35:16

veil 28:10

verified 25:14,16 26:7
Versus 7:24 8:21 9:25
VI 45:25

videos 6:17

view 14:20 34:16
viewing 52:2

VIl 48:8,14 50:13 52:11
VIl 53:10

virtue 9:20 10:14
volume 32:14,15

vote 4:19 16:17 45:10,
18 47:22 48:5 52:24
53:8 58:11

voter 6:1510:12 12:22
16:16 25:15

voters 7:312:19 154
35:19 36:18

Voters' 12:22 22:4,16
25:25 31:2 37:12 55:21,
24

vulnerable 29:20

W

walk 39:20

wanted 5:27:11,21
14:11 18:20 49:15 50:9
54:22

ways 21:16 49:22 57:12
weak 29:24
wealthy 29:25
web 23:16
website 7:111:24
week 7:10
weekend 11:19
weeks 5:19
weight 10:16
weird 55:13
widgets 27:15
wind 40:13
winding 42:13
window 16:12
winner 5:24
Wisconsin 13:19
won 29:12 37:6
word 57:17
words 58:21

work 10:7,8,11 16:22
31:24 43:23 56:20

Coash & Coash, Inc.

staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440

www.coashandcoash.com



Citizens Clean Elections Commision

Transcript of Proceedings - Public Meeting

December 15, 2022
Index: worked..yesterday

worked 13:19 32:19
Workers 29:12,19

working 6:15,24 32:22
38:2556:14

works 13:6 16:1
world 28:958:6
wrap 8:19,21
wrap-up 5:4
wraps 10:19
written 46:10 50:24
wrote 14:15

Y

year 3:34:24 8:18 32:2,
2548:11,12 49:15 51:3,
8 52:17,23 54:12 56:3
57:6

year's 54:14

years 13:14 28:15
29:15,16,18 30:6 32:16
37:4 42:17 49:11 50:25
56:22

yesterday 6:5

Coash & Coash, Inc.
staff@coashandcoash.com

602-258-1440
www.coashandcoash.com



	12/15/2022
	Transcript
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17
	Pages 18..21
	Pages 22..25
	Pages 26..29
	Pages 30..33
	Pages 34..37
	Pages 38..41
	Pages 42..45
	Pages 46..49
	Pages 50..53
	Pages 54..57
	Pages 58..61
	Page 62

	Word Index
	Index: $20,000..answering
	$20,000 (1)
	$21,000 (1)
	$25,000 (6)
	$3 (1)
	$45,000 (2)
	$5,000 (8)
	$5.5 (1)
	$50,000 (1)
	10 (3)
	100,000 (1)
	11 (1)
	12 (1)
	13 (1)
	14.6 (1)
	15 (2)
	15th (1)
	1950s (4)
	1976 (3)
	1994 (1)
	20 (3)
	2014 (2)
	2016 (1)
	2020 (2)
	2020-2022 (1)
	2022 (8)
	2023 (5)
	2024 (2)
	211 (5)
	22-01 (1)
	23 (2)
	25,000 (2)
	26 (1)
	27 (2)
	27th (2)
	30 (1)
	30-day (1)
	4 (1)
	4-0 (1)
	40 (1)
	45,000 (1)
	5.5 (1)
	50 (1)
	5th (3)
	6 (1)
	7 (2)
	941(D) (2)
	9:30 (1)
	9th (1)
	a.m. (1)
	abiding (1)
	ability (11)
	accept (1)
	account (1)
	accounts (1)
	accuracy (1)
	act (44)
	Act's (1)
	action (17)
	actions (3)
	active (1)
	activities (1)
	activity (2)
	actual (1)
	actuals (1)
	ad (4)
	ad's (1)
	add (3)
	adding (1)
	addition (2)
	additional (4)
	Additionally (1)
	addressing (1)
	adjust (3)
	administrated (1)
	administrative (5)
	adopt (1)
	adoption (1)
	ads (3)
	Advocacy (1)
	advocate (2)
	affect (1)
	affiliates (1)
	AG (1)
	agency (2)
	Agenda (10)
	agree (1)
	agreed (1)
	agreement (11)
	ahead (12)
	air (1)
	Alaska (3)
	Alec (1)
	allegations (1)
	alleged (1)
	alleging (1)
	allotted (1)
	allowed (1)
	altered (1)
	amendment (1)
	amendments (2)
	amount (7)
	amounts (1)
	analogy (1)
	analysis (2)
	annual (1)
	answering (1)

	Index: anticipate..ccec@azcleanelection
	anticipate (2)
	anymore (3)
	apologize (5)
	appeal (2)
	appeals (1)
	applied (2)
	applies (1)
	appoint (1)
	appointed (2)
	appointing (4)
	appointment (2)
	appointments (1)
	approaches (1)
	appropriately (1)
	approval (1)
	approve (12)
	approved (5)
	area (2)
	areas (3)
	argue (1)
	argument (1)
	arise (1)
	arises (2)
	Arizona (12)
	array (1)
	aspect (3)
	aspects (2)
	asserting (1)
	assess (1)
	assessing (2)
	assessment (2)
	assessments (1)
	assistance (2)
	assume (5)
	assuming (2)
	assurance (1)
	attached (1)
	attack (2)
	attendance (1)
	attention (5)
	Attorney (1)
	attorneys (1)
	audience (3)
	audit (1)
	August (2)
	authorities (1)
	authority (2)
	authorizes (1)
	Avery (1)
	aware (3)
	aye (17)
	AZAN (1)
	back (18)
	balance (1)
	ballot (3)
	ballots (1)
	bank (1)
	banner (2)
	barring (1)
	based (1)
	basic (1)
	basically (2)
	basis (4)
	Becker (4)
	began (1)
	begin (2)
	beginning (3)
	behalf (2)
	beings (1)
	believes (2)
	Beth (5)
	beyond-the-cost-of-doing-business (1)
	big (5)
	biggest (1)
	bit (6)
	Bleak (1)
	blessing (1)
	bodies (2)
	bona (3)
	breakdown (1)
	briefing (2)
	briefly (2)
	bring (5)
	bringing (2)
	broad (1)
	broken (1)
	brought (3)
	budget (7)
	budgetary (1)
	built (1)
	bunch (1)
	bureaucratic (1)
	business (13)
	calculations (2)
	calendar (4)
	call (6)
	called (2)
	cameras (1)
	campaign (24)
	campaigns (3)
	candidacy (1)
	candidate (6)
	candidates (10)
	canvass (4)
	cap (4)
	care (1)
	carries (2)
	case (18)
	cases (7)
	ccec@azcleanelections.gov. (1)

	Index: Center..correct
	Center (1)
	ceremony (1)
	Chair (1)
	Chairman (87)
	Chairperson (1)
	challenge (1)
	challenges (2)
	Chamber (2)
	change (6)
	changed (1)
	chapter (1)
	charged (1)
	charges (1)
	check (1)
	checkoff (1)
	chief (1)
	chill (3)
	chilling (1)
	choose (1)
	circle (1)
	circuit (2)
	circumvention (1)
	citizen (1)
	Citizens (4)
	city (1)
	civil (3)
	clarified (1)
	clarify (1)
	CLC (1)
	Clean (13)
	clear (1)
	cleared (1)
	climate (1)
	clock (2)
	clouds (1)
	code (2)
	collaterally (1)
	collect (4)
	collected (2)
	collectible (1)
	collecting (1)
	COLLINS (24)
	combines (1)
	comment (12)
	comments (4)
	Commerce (2)
	commercial (1)
	Commission (42)
	Commission's (5)
	Commissioner (81)
	Commissioners (17)
	Committee (4)
	common (1)
	commonly (1)
	communications (2)
	community (1)
	company (1)
	competition (1)
	complainant (1)
	complaint (6)
	complaints (5)
	complete (4)
	completed (3)
	completes (1)
	compliance (1)
	comply (3)
	computer (1)
	concept (3)
	concerned (2)
	conciliation (9)
	conduct (1)
	conduit (1)
	confidence (1)
	confident (5)
	confirm (1)
	considerable (1)
	consideration (2)
	considered (2)
	considers (1)
	consistent (1)
	consistently (1)
	constitutional (3)
	constructive (1)
	contact (1)
	contained (1)
	context (2)
	continue (2)
	continued (3)
	contributed (1)
	contributing (1)
	contribution (6)
	contributions (3)
	conversation (1)
	conversations (1)
	cooling (1)
	Corona (1)
	corporation (2)
	correct (7)

	Index: corrected..effectively
	corrected (1)
	correspondence (1)
	corruption (1)
	cost (1)
	costs (1)
	Council (1)
	counsel (1)
	count (2)
	counties (1)
	country (1)
	county (1)
	couple (3)
	court (19)
	courts (2)
	cover (3)
	covered (15)
	crashed (1)
	create (2)
	created (1)
	creates (2)
	creation (2)
	creditor (2)
	criticism (1)
	current (6)
	cycle (5)
	cycles (1)
	daily (1)
	Damien (1)
	dark (6)
	data (1)
	date (3)
	daunting (1)
	David (9)
	day (3)
	days (3)
	dealing (1)
	dealt (1)
	debtor/creditor (1)
	decade (3)
	December (4)
	decide (2)
	decided (1)
	decision (2)
	decisions (3)
	declares (1)
	deeply (1)
	defeat (1)
	defend (4)
	defendant (2)
	defended (1)
	defending (2)
	defense (1)
	defined (1)
	definition (2)
	Del (1)
	Delaware (2)
	delta (1)
	demanding (1)
	democratic (1)
	Democrats (1)
	demonstrate (1)
	denying (2)
	depend (1)
	depends (1)
	deserve (1)
	detail (1)
	determination (1)
	determined (1)
	develop (3)
	developed (1)
	difficult (1)
	dig (2)
	direct (1)
	directed (1)
	directing (1)
	directly (4)
	Director (1)
	Director's (5)
	disclaimer (4)
	disclaimers (2)
	disclose (3)
	disclosed (1)
	disclosure (15)
	discuss (2)
	discussed (1)
	discusses (1)
	discussing (2)
	discussion (9)
	dismiss (4)
	dissolved (1)
	District (1)
	divided (1)
	document (1)
	dollars (8)
	donated (1)
	donation (1)
	donations (2)
	donor (10)
	donor's (1)
	donors (18)
	doubt (1)
	doubts (1)
	dramatically (1)
	drive (2)
	driven (1)
	drop (2)
	dropped (1)
	due (3)
	dues (2)
	dues-paying (1)
	duties (1)
	e-mail (1)
	earn (1)
	earned (4)
	earning (1)
	easier (1)
	education (2)
	effect (2)
	effective (2)
	effectively (1)

	Index: effectiveness..Freedom's
	effectiveness (2)
	effort (3)
	efforts (2)
	election (13)
	electioneering (1)
	elections (14)
	Elizabeth (7)
	empowered (1)
	empowers (1)
	encompass (1)
	end (5)
	enforce (4)
	enforceable (1)
	enforcement (8)
	engage (1)
	engaged (1)
	engagement (1)
	enjoyed (1)
	ensure (1)
	ensuring (1)
	entitled (1)
	entity (2)
	envision (1)
	equal (1)
	equated (1)
	equitable (1)
	equivalent (1)
	essentially (8)
	establish (2)
	established (1)
	evade (2)
	evaluate (2)
	event (1)
	eventually (3)
	evidentiary (1)
	Excellent (1)
	exclusive (1)
	Executive (6)
	executives (1)
	exemption (8)
	Exhibit (1)
	exist (2)
	existence (1)
	existing (3)
	exists (1)
	expect (1)
	expenditure (2)
	expenditures (1)
	experience (2)
	experimental (1)
	expert (3)
	experts (1)
	explain (2)
	exposed (1)
	expressed (1)
	expressly (1)
	extent (2)
	extraordinary (1)
	eye (2)
	face (5)
	faced (1)
	facilitative (1)
	facing (1)
	fact (5)
	fact-finding (1)
	factors (2)
	failed (1)
	fails (2)
	failure (1)
	fair (1)
	fairly (2)
	fall (2)
	familiar (1)
	familiarity (1)
	family (1)
	fast-moving (1)
	favor (1)
	favors (1)
	feasible (1)
	FEC (3)
	FECA (1)
	fed (1)
	federal (4)
	feel (2)
	fellow (1)
	felt (3)
	fide (3)
	file (3)
	filed (2)
	files (1)
	filing (1)
	filmed (1)
	final (5)
	finally (1)
	finance (8)
	Finchem (3)
	find (1)
	fine (7)
	fines (3)
	fire (1)
	fit (1)
	flexibility (5)
	floor (1)
	focus (3)
	focused (1)
	fold (1)
	folks (9)
	follow (3)
	Fontes (1)
	footnote (1)
	forces (1)
	forcing (1)
	foremost (1)
	foresee (1)
	formula (1)
	formulate (1)
	forward (3)
	found (1)
	Foundation (1)
	fourth (2)
	frank (1)
	frankly (2)
	Freedom (1)
	Freedom's (2)

	Index: frequently..interest
	frequently (1)
	friends (1)
	front (4)
	full (2)
	fuller (1)
	fund (8)
	funding (3)
	funds (5)
	future (3)
	Galen (2)
	gave (2)
	gee (1)
	general (7)
	General's (1)
	genuine (2)
	Gina (3)
	give (21)
	giving (6)
	good (4)
	Gotcha (1)
	government (5)
	Governor (3)
	Governor's (3)
	grant (1)
	granted (3)
	grassroots (1)
	grassroots-ish (1)
	group (14)
	GRRC (2)
	guess (6)
	guests (1)
	guinea (1)
	half (2)
	ham-fisted (1)
	hand (5)
	handle (1)
	happen (3)
	happened (2)
	happening (1)
	happy (5)
	harassed (1)
	hard (3)
	harm (5)
	harmed (1)
	hear (3)
	heard (1)
	hearing (7)
	hearings (1)
	heartfelt (1)
	held (1)
	helped (1)
	helpful (1)
	helping (1)
	helps (1)
	hesitate (1)
	hiding (1)
	higher (3)
	highest (1)
	highlight (1)
	hiring (1)
	historically (1)
	history (1)
	Hobbs (2)
	Hoffman (1)
	hold (1)
	holdover (1)
	honest (1)
	hope (4)
	hopeful (1)
	horrible (1)
	hour (1)
	House (1)
	human (2)
	hundred (8)
	idea (1)
	identified (1)
	identify (1)
	identity (3)
	II (1)
	III (3)
	illogical (1)
	imagine (1)
	implement (3)
	implementation (4)
	implemented (2)
	implementing (3)
	important (5)
	impose (1)
	improvements (2)
	inauguration (2)
	incentives (1)
	include (3)
	included (2)
	includes (2)
	including (2)
	income (3)
	incorrect (1)
	increased (1)
	increasing (1)
	incredibly (1)
	incurred (1)
	independent (1)
	indicator (1)
	indirect (1)
	indirectly (1)
	individual (4)
	inflation (3)
	information (9)
	initiate (1)
	injunction (1)
	inputs (1)
	intend (2)
	intended (1)
	intentions (1)
	interest (10)

	Index: interesting..Mary
	interesting (2)
	interim (2)
	intermediary (1)
	internally (2)
	interpret (1)
	interpretation (1)
	interview (2)
	intimidated (1)
	investigations (1)
	investigatory (1)
	inviting (3)
	involve (1)
	involved (5)
	involvement (1)
	involves (1)
	Island (1)
	issue (12)
	issued (1)
	issues (4)
	issuing (1)
	item (16)
	IV (1)
	January (4)
	Jennings (1)
	jinx (1)
	job (2)
	joining (4)
	judge (4)
	jump (1)
	jurisdiction (1)
	Justice (4)
	Kara (1)
	Kari (2)
	KARLSON (1)
	Kentch (1)
	key (7)
	Kimble (35)
	kind (19)
	kinds (3)
	King (1)
	knew (1)
	knowing (1)
	knowledge (1)
	Kolker (12)
	lack (1)
	lacks (1)
	Lake (6)
	Lake-related (1)
	language (1)
	largely (2)
	largest (1)
	Lasota (1)
	Lastly (1)
	law (12)
	lawmaker (1)
	laws (7)
	lawsuit (3)
	lawsuits (3)
	lawyers (1)
	learned (1)
	leg (1)
	Legacy (2)
	legal (14)
	legislation (1)
	legislative (5)
	Legislature (7)
	level (6)
	leverage (1)
	light (3)
	limit (4)
	limitations (1)
	limited (1)
	limits (1)
	literally (4)
	litigated (3)
	litigating (1)
	litigation (4)
	living (1)
	LLC (16)
	local (1)
	localities (1)
	logic (1)
	long (4)
	longer (1)
	loosely (1)
	Lopez (1)
	losing (1)
	lost (1)
	lot (10)
	lots (2)
	machines (1)
	made (7)
	mail (1)
	main (1)
	major (1)
	majority (1)
	make (14)
	making (3)
	Maledon (1)
	manner (1)
	Mark (1)
	marketplace (1)
	marks (1)
	Mary (4)

	Index: material..organized
	material (3)
	materials (5)
	matter (8)
	matters (1)
	Mayes (1)
	means (5)
	meant (3)
	measure (2)
	measures (1)
	mechanism (2)
	media (7)
	meeting (6)
	member (5)
	members (8)
	membership (1)
	memo (1)
	memorandum (1)
	mention (3)
	mentioned (3)
	meritorious (2)
	merits (1)
	message (2)
	messages (2)
	met (1)
	Meyer (74)
	microphones (1)
	Mike (5)
	million (7)
	mind (1)
	minimum (1)
	minimums (1)
	minutes (6)
	Mirror (1)
	mispronounced (1)
	missed (2)
	misunderstood (1)
	moment (1)
	Monday (2)
	monetary (1)
	money (50)
	monies (4)
	month (3)
	months (1)
	morning (2)
	motion (19)
	motions (1)
	move (8)
	Moving (1)
	MUR (1)
	mute (1)
	muted (1)
	NAACP (4)
	named (2)
	names (3)
	narrowly (2)
	nationally (1)
	naturally (1)
	nature (2)
	necessarily (2)
	negative (1)
	negotiate (1)
	negotiation (1)
	Network (1)
	niche (1)
	ninth (1)
	noncompliance (1)
	normal (2)
	note (1)
	noted (1)
	notes (1)
	notice (6)
	noticed (1)
	notify (1)
	notifying (1)
	November (4)
	number (7)
	numbers (3)
	O'GRADY (1)
	object (1)
	obligations (3)
	occur (1)
	October (5)
	offer (1)
	offers (1)
	office (6)
	officer (1)
	official (1)
	offline (1)
	ongoing (3)
	online (1)
	open (2)
	opportunity (1)
	opposed (2)
	opt (3)
	opt-out (1)
	opted (2)
	optimistic (1)
	opts (1)
	oral (1)
	order (10)
	orderly (1)
	organization (6)
	organizational (1)
	organizations (3)
	organized (1)

	Index: original..public
	original (28)
	Osborn (1)
	outgoing (1)
	outlined (3)
	outreach (2)
	overconfident (1)
	overshooting (1)
	overview (3)
	owns (1)
	PAC (3)
	packet (1)
	PACS (4)
	Pages (1)
	panel (1)
	part (2)
	partisan (1)
	party (3)
	pass (3)
	passed (4)
	passes (2)
	passing (4)
	past (4)
	Paton (32)
	pay (1)
	payment (1)
	PDF (1)
	Pelander (2)
	penalties (2)
	people (17)
	perceived (1)
	percent (2)
	performed (1)
	period (3)
	periodic (2)
	permanent (1)
	person (21)
	personal (3)
	personally (1)
	persons (3)
	petitioner (1)
	phone (1)
	physical (1)
	physically (1)
	PI (1)
	picture (1)
	pieces (1)
	pierce (1)
	pigs (1)
	place (5)
	places (1)
	plaintiffs (1)
	plan (1)
	planning (2)
	plausible (1)
	pleadings (1)
	pleasure (1)
	pled (1)
	point (8)
	pointed (1)
	points (3)
	political (2)
	polls (1)
	position (4)
	possession (1)
	post-election (3)
	power (4)
	powers (11)
	practice (1)
	practiced (1)
	precisely (1)
	present (1)
	presenters (1)
	pretty (4)
	prevent (2)
	previous (1)
	previously (3)
	primarily (2)
	principles (1)
	prior (1)
	priority (1)
	privilege (1)
	problem (4)
	problems (2)
	procedural (3)
	procedures (1)
	proceedings (2)
	process (12)
	processes (2)
	produce (1)
	producing (1)
	products (1)
	profits (1)
	project (1)
	projected (2)
	projecting (1)
	projections (3)
	prominently (1)
	promote (3)
	Prop (3)
	proportional (2)
	propose (1)
	proposed (4)
	Proposition (2)
	protect (1)
	protections (1)
	provide (2)
	provided (7)
	providing (1)
	provision (4)
	provisions (2)
	public (21)

	Index: purpose..running
	purpose (1)
	pursue (1)
	put (5)
	putting (1)
	qualified (1)
	quality (1)
	quarter (1)
	question (11)
	questions (25)
	queue (1)
	quibble (1)
	quick (2)
	quickly (3)
	quiet (1)
	quirk (1)
	R2-20-211 (1)
	R2-20-220 (1)
	R2-20-223 (1)
	race (3)
	races (1)
	radar (2)
	raise (1)
	raising (2)
	read (1)
	real (6)
	reason (1)
	reasons (1)
	receive (4)
	received (4)
	receives (1)
	recent (2)
	recently (1)
	recognize (2)
	recognized (2)
	recommendation (3)
	recommendations (2)
	recommending (4)
	record (3)
	recordkeeping (1)
	recount (5)
	recounts (2)
	recused (2)
	red (2)
	reelection (1)
	refer (2)
	reflect (1)
	reform (2)
	regime (1)
	regional (1)
	regular (1)
	regulated (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	relatedly (1)
	relates (2)
	relating (4)
	relations (1)
	relationship (2)
	relative (1)
	relevant (1)
	relief (1)
	remembering (1)
	remotely (1)
	rent (3)
	replacing (1)
	replies (1)
	report (11)
	reported (1)
	reporter (1)
	reporters (1)
	reporting (6)
	reports (8)
	represent (1)
	Republicans (1)
	requested (1)
	require (4)
	required (6)
	requirement (1)
	requirements (4)
	requires (3)
	requiring (1)
	rescheduling (1)
	resigns (1)
	resolution (2)
	resolve (1)
	resolved (1)
	resource (1)
	resources (2)
	respect (1)
	respondent (1)
	responding (1)
	response (10)
	responsibilities (3)
	responsible (1)
	restore (1)
	result (4)
	results (2)
	return (1)
	reveal (5)
	revealed (1)
	revenue (4)
	review (2)
	Rhode (1)
	rich (1)
	Riester (1)
	Rights (1)
	risk (5)
	role (2)
	roll (4)
	rolling (1)
	roughly (2)
	rule (5)
	rulemaking (4)
	rules (3)
	run (3)
	running (4)

	Index: salary..Supreme
	salary (1)
	sat (1)
	Saturday (1)
	schedule (4)
	scheduled (1)
	scheme (1)
	season (1)
	seconded (2)
	secret (1)
	Secretary (3)
	Secretary's (3)
	seek (1)
	seeking (1)
	select (1)
	self-interest (2)
	sell (1)
	selling (2)
	send (2)
	sense (1)
	sensitive (1)
	separate (1)
	series (1)
	served (1)
	service (1)
	serving (1)
	session (2)
	set (8)
	sets (2)
	setting (1)
	settlement (1)
	setup (1)
	share (1)
	shared (2)
	Shimek (7)
	shop (1)
	short (1)
	show (1)
	showing (1)
	shows (1)
	side (1)
	signed (1)
	significant (1)
	significantly (1)
	similar (5)
	simply (3)
	single (1)
	sitting (2)
	situation (2)
	six-judge (1)
	six-month (1)
	slightly (1)
	smaller (1)
	social (1)
	Socialist (2)
	Sol (1)
	somebody's (1)
	sort (13)
	sound (1)
	source (25)
	speak (3)
	speaking (1)
	special (1)
	specific (6)
	specifically (1)
	speculating (1)
	Speechnow (1)
	spend (10)
	spenders (1)
	spending (18)
	spends (1)
	spent (6)
	spree (1)
	staff (11)
	staffing (3)
	stand (1)
	standard (1)
	standing (1)
	start (3)
	starting (1)
	state (7)
	State's (2)
	states (2)
	statewide (3)
	status (1)
	statute (4)
	statutory (1)
	stead (1)
	step (1)
	steps (3)
	Steve (2)
	stick (1)
	stop (2)
	story (2)
	strain (1)
	strong (1)
	strongest (1)
	structure (1)
	stuck (1)
	study (1)
	stuff (2)
	subject (3)
	submit (1)
	subpoena (1)
	subpoenas (1)
	subset (2)
	substantial (1)
	substantially (2)
	substantive (1)
	subterfuge (1)
	successful (2)
	successfully (2)
	sue (2)
	suggestions (1)
	suit (1)
	suits (1)
	summary (1)
	Sunday (1)
	super (4)
	Superintendent (1)
	supposed (2)
	Supreme (6)

	Index: surprised..work
	surprised (1)
	tabulation (1)
	tag (1)
	tagged (1)
	tailor (1)
	tailored (2)
	talk (4)
	talked (2)
	talking (1)
	tax (1)
	taxpayers (1)
	teachers (1)
	technological (4)
	technologically (1)
	tend (1)
	tended (1)
	term (1)
	terms (11)
	tests (1)
	text (2)
	theory (1)
	thing (7)
	things (27)
	thoughts (2)
	thousand (8)
	threatened (1)
	threshold (3)
	thresholds (3)
	tight (1)
	time (15)
	timeline (1)
	timing (4)
	tiny (1)
	Titla (14)
	today (8)
	Tom (14)
	tomorrow (1)
	tool (2)
	top (8)
	touch (3)
	trace (2)
	trace-back (5)
	tracing (2)
	track (2)
	treasury (2)
	treats (1)
	trial (1)
	trigger (1)
	triggers (1)
	trolled (1)
	true (1)
	turn (2)
	TV (1)
	type (1)
	underlying (1)
	undermine (1)
	understand (2)
	understanding (2)
	understood (1)
	undertaken (2)
	undertook (1)
	unintelligible (1)
	union (3)
	unions (1)
	United (2)
	Unlike (1)
	unreservedly (1)
	unsealed (1)
	up-to-date (1)
	upheld (4)
	uphold (2)
	vaguely (1)
	validity (1)
	variety (1)
	veil (1)
	verified (3)
	versus (4)
	VI (1)
	videos (1)
	view (2)
	viewing (1)
	VII (4)
	VIII (1)
	virtue (2)
	volume (2)
	vote (9)
	voter (5)
	voters (5)
	Voters' (8)
	vulnerable (1)
	walk (1)
	wanted (8)
	ways (3)
	weak (1)
	wealthy (1)
	web (1)
	website (3)
	week (1)
	weekend (1)
	weeks (1)
	weight (1)
	weird (1)
	widgets (1)
	wind (1)
	winding (1)
	window (1)
	winner (1)
	Wisconsin (1)
	won (2)
	word (1)
	words (1)
	work (7)

	Index: worked..yesterday
	worked (2)
	Workers (2)
	working (6)
	works (2)
	world (2)
	wrap (2)
	wrap-up (1)
	wraps (1)
	written (2)
	wrote (1)
	year (15)
	year's (1)
	years (13)
	yesterday (1)



